Chamfering machine
KpomkodpesepHbIN CTaHOK-
tpackocHumateno OMCA
moaenb CM®-900 Plus

Serial number
CepuitHbI HoMep
Year built

lop Bbinycka

Edition of the manual

Pepakuyus
KoBoACTBa

>{ Manual prepared in
PykoBoacTBO

noaAroToBsIEHO

OMCA S.r.l

Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Phone: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503
Website: www.omcastl.it —



@I@ INDEX
. INDEX
. INTRODUCTION
1.1 WARNINGS.......oooirrcsesee e 3
. AREA OF APPLICATION AND TECHNICAL DATA
2.1 AREA OF APPLICATION ......ccooiriniiireieerrnieere e 4
2.2 TECHNICAL DATA ..ot 4
2.3 NOISE ... 4
2.4 VIBRATION .....ooiiiierecresc e 4
2.5 MAIN PARTS ..o 5

. TRANSPORT AND INSTALLATION

3.1 UNPACKAGE ... 6
3.2 ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION ....cooiiinirrirriccirereeceenne 6
3.3 MACHINE HANDLING WITH PACKING ........c.cccoovvnirrinnnne 8
3.4 MACHINE HANDLING WITH TROLLEY .....cooocviiiciis 9
3.5 MACHINE HANDLING WITHOUT TROLLEY .........ccceoneenec. 9
. USE
4.1 MAIN CONTROLS........ovirrriereieerreseeeeeeeeeeenes 10
4.2 MACHINE SETTING WITH TROLLEY ......cccoovvviirris 13
4.3 MACHINE SETTING WITHOUT TROLLEY ........cccovovineenee 15
44 CHAMFER ADJUSTMENT ..o 17
4.5 ANGLE ADJUSTMENT ....ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiice e 21
46 CUT DEPTH ..o 21

. MAINTENANCE AND ADJUSTMENT

5.1 INSERTS REPLACING ......c.oocviiriinirineecseieeeneis 23
5.2 CLEANING ..o 25
5.3 DISPOSAL......coiiiiseeereee e 25
. ATTACHMENTS
6.1 EC CONFORMITY DECLARATION......ccoimiiiciririreiee 27
6.2 ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM........ccoriiirireicicicceeescseiee 29
6.3 SPARE PARTS LIST ....cciviiiiriiireinereeseiecseissiesnenis 37
6.4 CUT SPEED AND DEPTH ....c.coiiiiiiineecseieereiees 59

YKA3ATEIb
. YKA3ATEIb
. BBEAEHUE
1.1 MEPbBI BE3OMACHOCTU ... 3
. OBJNIACTb NPUMEHEHUA U TEXHUYECKUE
XAPAKTEPUCTUKN
2.1 OBJTACTb MPUMEHEHUA. ..o 4
2.2 TEXHWYECKME XAPAKTEPUCTUKN........ccomrs 4
2.3 WYMo 4
24 BUBPALINA ..o 4
2.5 OCHOBHbIE Y3/bl M YACTU CTAHKA.......ccocoes 5
. TPAHCITOPTUPOBKA U YCTAHOBKA
3.1 PACHAKOBKA ... 6
3.2 MNOOKMOYEHNE K ANEKTPOCETW........ooeii 6
3.3 TPAHCMOPTUPOBKA ®ACKOCHNMATENA
BYMAKOBKE ......oooiiiiiiiiie e 8
3.4 TPAHCMNOPTMPOBKA ®ACKOCHAMATENA C
KOMECHOWM BA3OW ..o 9
3.5 TPAHCMOPTUPOBKA ®ACKOCHUMATEIA BE3
KONMECHOM BABDBI cooeeesssssrsevssssssssssssmsmssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssees 9
. IKCNNYATALUUA
4.1 OCHOBHbIE 3NEMEHTbI YMPABJIEHUA ....................... 10
4.2 YCTAHOBKA CTAHKA HA KONMECHOWM BAGE.................. 13
4.3 YCTAHOBKA CTAHKA BE3 KONIECHOW BA3bI............... 15
4.4 YCTAHOBKA PASMEPA QACKN .......ccovviriireini 17
4.5 PEMYIIUPOBKA YTTIA ..o 21
46 TNYBUHAGACKN ... 21
. TEXHUYECKOE OBCITYKUBAHUE N HANAQKA
5.1 3AMEHA BCTABOK ®PESbL........c.cooociiiiirircrreneieee 23
5.2 OUUCTKA ... 25
5.3 YTUIMMBALNA ..o 25
. MPUNOXEHUA
6.1 CEPTU®WKAT COOTBETCTBUACE ..o 27
6.2 JNEKTPUYECKME CXEMBI ..o 29
6.3 MEPEYEHb 3AMACHBIX YACTEN ..o 37
6.4 TABIALIbI CKOPOCTEW W TNYBWH PESAHVA .............. 59

OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



INTRODUCTION

1. INTRODUCTION

CAREFULLY READ THE INFORMATION EXPLAINED IN
THIS HANDBOOK BEFORE THE INSTALLATION AND THE
USE OF THE MACHINE. FOLLOW THE INSTRUCTIONS
WITH CARE!

1.1 WARNINGS

The purpose of this handbook is to explain all the necessary
information for a safe and a right use of the chamfering machine
OMCA mod. SMF.

It is very important to keep readable and in a good state of
conservation this handbook for a correct feeling with the product. In
case of somehow damage or if you need more technical information,
please contact the Manufacturer directly.

Before operate with the machine, be sure that you had learn all the
information of this handbook.

Failure to follow the instructions on this manual releases the
manufacturer from any liability. For any further information please
contact the Manufacturer directly.

It is strictly forbidden to tamper with the equipment and/or safety
devices.

Only specialized personal can execute all the maintenance operation.
A different use of the machine that is not authorized in this handbook

is strictly forbidden.
For any further information about the use of the machine, the

BBEOEHWE

1. BBEJEHUE

BHUMATENbHO W3YYUTE [OAHHOE PYKOBOACTBO
MEPE] YCTAHOBKOM W PABOTOW HA CTAHKE.
TPEBOBAHWSA VHCTPYKLIMN BbINONHANTE
HEYKOCHWTENBHO.

1.1 MEPbI BE3ONACHOCTH

3apavent 9TOr0 PYKOBOACTBA SIBMSETCS NpefOCTaBlieHMe BCeWl
Heobxogumon  uHdopMaumm  ans 6e30macHOM M MpaBUITbHOM
aKCnnyaTauum  Kpomkodhpe3epHoro craHka-chackocHumartens OMCA
cepun (SMF) CM®-900 PLUS.

[ns npaBunbHoit paboTbl CO CTaHKOM, KpaiiHe BaxHO obecneynTs 310
PYKOBOACTBO B COXPaHHOM U NPWUrOAHOM ANs M3yyeHus Buge. B
cnyyae Kakoro-nnbo MOBPEXOeHUs wnu  npu  HeobxoaumocTy
nonyunTb  [OOMOMHWUTENbHYK — TEXHWYECKY  MHKOpMaLmio,
noxanyincTa, CBXMTECH HAaNPsMYIO C MPOU3BOAUTENEM

Mepen HavyanoMm paboTbl Ha (packocHUMatene, ybeautech, 4To BCS
WHEOpMAaLMs U3 STOTO PYKOBOACTBA BaMM M3y4eHa.

HecobntogeHne 3TOro NpeanucaHns CHUMAET C NPON3BOANTENS BCIO
OTBETCTBEHHOCTb. [N MOMyveHWs SOMNOMHWUTENBHOM WMHGOpMaLmuK,
noxanyincTa, CBXMTECH HAaNpsAMYI0 C MPOU3BOAUTENEM
KaTteropuyeckm 3anmpelyaeTcs OCYLLECTBNSITb BMELIATENbCTBO B
obopynoBaHue u/unu yctponctaa 6e3onacHocTy.

TonbKo cneumansbHo NOATOTOBAEHHbI MEPCOHAN MOXET BbIMOMHATL
BCe ornepaLuy TEXHUYECKOro 06CITyKUBaHNS.

CTporo 3anpeLiaeTcs MCMONb30BaHWe (HAcKOCHAMATENS! B WHbIX
Liensx, KpoMe TeX, YTO ykasaHbl B AaHHOM PYKOBOACTBE.

[ns nonyveHnst LOMONHWUTENLHOM MHGOPMALMKM MO SKcnyaTaLmmu
CTaHKa, TexobCnyXMBaHWo, 3anacHbIM YacTel, U T.4., Bbl MOXETE
CBS3aTbCA C MPOU3BOAUTENEM, YKa3aB [aHHble, 0D03HAYEHHbIE Ha

maintenance, the spare parts, etc.. you might contact the wwnbguke B nepegHen 4vacTM CTaHka WM MPEACTaBlEHHbIE Ha
Manufacturer using the specifications reported on the label in front of ~ ofnoxke pgawHoro pykosogctea (Puc. 1.1) wm ¢ ero
the machine, or using the data reported on the cover of this handbook  npeacrasutenem:
(Pic. 1.1).

@m CAVRIAGO (RE) - ITALY

SMUSSATRICI
Art. Volt  Hz
Anno | Matr. N°®

OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcastl.it —



Qi

2. AREA OF APPLICATION AND TECHNICAL DATA

2.1 AREA OF APPLICATION
The SMF (Pic. 2.1) chamfering machine can be used in two ways:

1-mounted on its trolley, for chamfering on medium and big size
sheets; 2-Bench version, for chamfering on work-pieces that can be
handled manually; 3-‘hanged” version, without its trolley, when it is
not possible to work at standard heights.

The SMF is useful for chamfer every ferrous materials (especially
steel, stainless steel, light alloys and cast iron).

IT IS FORBIDDEN TO USE THE MACHINE FOR
PROCESSING OTHER THAN THOSE SPECIFIED IN THIS
MANUAL. FOR EXAMPLE IT MAY NOT WORK ON WOOD.

WHEN THE MACHINE IS USED WITHOUT ITS TROLLEY, IS
ABSOLUTELY IMPORTANT TO MOVE IT WITH AN
ADEQUATE SUPPORT, AND THE OPERATOR HAS TO
KEEP THE MACHINE WITH BOTH HANDS ON THE
HANDLE DURING ALL THE OPERATION.

2.2 TECHNICAL DATA

TRANSPORT AND TPAHCIOPTPOBKA ¥
INSTALLATION YCTAHOBKA

2. OBJIACTb
XAPAKTEPUCTUKU

NMPUMEHEHUA u TEXHUYECKUE

2.1 OBNACTb NPUMEHEHKA

Mogens CM®-900 P (puc 2.1.) npegHasHaveHa ans paboTbl B ABYX
KOHcpUrypauumsx:
1-koHbUrypaumsi Ha konecHon 6ase — npumeHsieTcs ans paboTebl ¢
NIMCTOBBIMK  3arOTOBKamMu cpegHero W 6onbliero pasvepa; 2-
CTauMoHapHas (BepcTayHas) KOHUrypauusi — npuUMeHsieTcs, Koraa
3aroTOBKa NMoAaeTes BPYyUHyH.3-koHdurypaumst 6e3 konecHoi 6asbl, -
NPUMEHSETCS KOorga HEeT BO3MOXHOCTW npou3BecT pabotbl Ha
CTaHZapTHON BbICOTE.
Mopens CM®-900 nogxoauT Ans CHATUS (hacok Ha NUCTax M3 Takux
MaTepuanos, kak cTanb, HepaBellas CcTanb, Jierkue cnnasbl W
YyryH.
SAMPELWAETCA MCNONb3OBATb ®ACKOCHUMATENb
OnA PABOTbl C OPYTUMW MATEPUANAMK, KPOME
YKABAHHbIX B OAHHOM PYKOBOJCTBE.
3AMPELLAETCA NCMONb3OBATb CTAHOK ANA PABOTHI
Nno OEPEBY
KOr[IA CTAHOK UCMONb3YETCSA BE3 KONECHOW BA3bI,
OYEHb BAXHO, MPW MEPEMELLEHMM OBECNEYMBATD
COOTBETCTBYIOLLYIO MOOOEPXKY, OMNEPATOP
JOIDKEH [OEPXATb CTAHOK OBEMMW PYKAMK 3A
PYKOATKY B TEYEHWE BCEW OMEPALIW.

2.2 TEXHUWMECKWUE XAPAKTEPUCTUKU

Milling cutter motor power 4 Kw MoLuHoCTb rnaBHOro Asurarens 4 kBt
Feed motor power 0,6 Kw MoLLHOCTb ABUraTens nogayu 0,6 kBT
Chamfer adjustment 5-36 mm (diagonal 50 mm) [lnana3soH perynupoBkm gacku no ocuX ?'36MM \\\\\
Milling cutter diameter 80 mm (Z6) [nameTp pesbl 80 mm (Z6)
Chamfer angle 15°-80° Yron cackm 15° - 80°
Weight 185 Kg. Bec 185 Kr.
Height 1600 mm BbicoTa 1600 Mmm
Width 600 mm LWnpuHa 600 MM
Depth 600 mm [nnHa 600 mm
Height adjustment 200 mm PerynupoBka BbICOTbI 200 Mm
Milling cutter speed 0-750 rpm CkopocTb BpalLeHust hpesbl 0-750 06/MuH
Feed speed 0 - 1 m/min CkopocTb nogauu 0-1,0 m/MuH
2.3 NOISE 2.3 YyM

THE SOUND PRESSURE LEVEL CAN IN SOME CASES
AND UNDER CERTAIN OPERATING CONDITIONS,
EXCEED THE 85 DBA. IN ANY CASE THE USE OF THE
MACHINE REQUIRES EAR PROTECTION.

2.4 VIBRATION

The value of the acceleration which submits the operator's upper
limbs during the use of the machine does not exceed 2,5 m/s.

HEMPEPLIBHbIA AKYCTUYECKUIA WYM, B HEKOTOPBIX
CIYYAAX W MPW  OMPEOENEHHBIX  YCNOBUAX
IKCIIYATALUMM, MOXET MPEBbLIWLATE YPOBEHb 85
[BA. B JIIOBOM CIIYYAE MNPU PABOTE HA CTAHKE
HEOBXOOMMO WMCMONBb3OBATb CPEACTBA 3ALIWTHI
YWEW.

2.4 BABPALIUN
3HauyeHMs YCKOPEHWiA, KOTOPble PACMpOCTPAHSIOTCA Ha BEpXHUe

KOHEYHOCTW onepaTopa npu paboTe Ha CTaHke He MPEBbIWAKT 2,5
m/c

OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



TRANSPORT AND TPAHCIOPTWUPOBKA I/ @m
INSTALLATION YCTAHOBKA

2.5 MAIN PARTS 2.5 OCHOBHBIE Y3I1bl U YACTU CTAHKA
1 Milling-cutter 1  ®pesa
2 Feed wheels 2 Ponuku nogaum
3 Control board 3 MynbT ynpaBneHus
4 Handle 4 PykodTka
5  Chamfer adjustment hand-wheel 5  Koneco perynupoBku ackm
6  Main motor 6  [suratent npusoaa pesbl
7 Wheeled base 7 KonecHas ba3a
8  Feed speed adjustment hand-wheel 8  Koneco perynupoBku CKOpOCTW nogayu
9  Chamfer adjustment locking lever 9  Pobivar-chukcatop perynupoBku dacku
10  Height adjustment hand-wheel 10  Koneco perynupoBKM BbICOTbI CTaHKa
11 Height adjustment feed wheels 11 Koneco perynupoBku NpWKUMHbIX PONUKOB
12 Feed gearbox 12 Motop-peaykTop
13 Hand wheel for cutter speed adjustment 13 Koneco perynupoBku CKOPOCTM BpaLLeHUs pesbl
14 Manual / Automatic selector 14 TepeknioyaTent pexMMOB pyyHoi/aBTomaTt

OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY B
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcastl.it —



Qi

3. TRANSPORT AND INSTALLATION

ATTENTION: ONLY SPECIALIZED PERSONAL CAN
EXECUTE THE OPERATIONS OF HANDLING AND
INSTALLATION OF THE MACHINE, RESPECTING ALL THE
SAFETY AND HEALTH REGULATIONS IN FORCE.

3.1 UNPACKAGE

The machine is supplied packed complete with this handbook and
different wrenches.

Unpack the machine by removing the seals, taking care not to break any parts.

When the machine is duly unpacked, check that all its part are in
perfect condition. If any anomalous conditions is noticed, contact
immediately your Seller by telling the data of the machine.

3.2 ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION

The machine is supplied with power cable:
3 Phase+Neutral + =, 2.5 mm. cross section area.

Before connecting to the main voltage, connect to the power cable to
an industrial plug; in compliance with CEI EN 60309-1 Standard with
3 Phase+Neutral + =L, 400 V, 16 Amp, protection class at least
IP44.

Please refer anyway to the electrical diagram.

Before connecting the machine to the mains voltage, make sure that:
the line has suitable square section for the current absorbed by the
machine and that a proper protection device to prevent overloads is
duly installed.

After connecting the power cable to the plug, make sure that the
milling cutter turns in the right direction (as shown in Pic. 3.1) by
running the machine empty. In case of incorrect rotation reverse the
two phases of the plug.

The earthing system and the switching device located above the
machine must be set to ensure protection against indirect contacts,
according to CEI 64-8 Standards.

Make sure that this protection is duly assured by an adequate high
sensivity differential device (30 mA).

TRANSPORT AND TPAHCIOPTPOBKA ¥
INSTALLATION YCTAHOBKA

3. TPAHCMOPTUPOBKA U YCTAHOBKA

BHUMAHME: TOINBKO CMELUNANBHO
NOArOTOBMNEHHBIM NEPCOHAN MOXET BbIMONHATH
OMEPALIMA MO TPAHCMOPTUPOBKE W YCTAHOBKE
OACKOCHUMATENA, NPY COBIMIOAEHNM BCEX MPABUN
¥ TPEBOBAHWI BE3OMACHOCTU

3.1 PACNAKOBKA

®dackocHMMaTenb MOCTABMSETCA B YMaKOBKE M B KOMMIEKTALM
COOTBETCTBYIOLEN 3TOMY PYKOBOACTBY, @ TaKKE C KOMMMEKTOM
Kntoyen.

AxkypaTHO pacnakyite (ackocHUMaTenb, CHAB NAOMObI, YTOBbI HE CromaTh
kakve-nubo getanm.

Korma craHoOK ycnewHO pacnakoBaH, NpOBEpbTE COCTOSHUE BCEX
vacten. Ecnu 3ametunu Kakue-mnbo MOBPEXOEHUS, HEMEANEHHO
CBSXMTECH C Bawmm [MpogasLom, CO0OLLUMB faHHble 0
CTaHke.

3.2 NOAKNIOYEHUE K ANEKTPOCETHU

CTaHOK YKOMTNEKTOBaH CUMOBbIM KaGenem nMuTaHus:
3 ®a3bl + Honb + == ceuenem 2,5mm.

Mepen NOAKMIOYEHUEM K CETW JNEKTPONUTaHUS, NOAKMIOYNTL Kabenb
NATaHUS K NPOMbILLNEHHON LUTEencenbHoW Bunke. [puUMeHsTbCS
JomkHa Bunka 3 ®asel + Honb + —;— 400 B, 16 A B cooTBeTCTBUM
co Crangaptom CEI EN 60309-1, , Knacc 3awuTsl He meHee IP44.

B niobom cnyyae npou3BoguTE MOHTaX B COOTBETCTBUM C
3NEKTPUYECKON CXEMOA.

lMepen NOLKMIOYEHUMEM CTaHKa K CETW SNeKTponuTaHus ybeautecs,
4TO MpoBOLA MOAKIIOYEHNSI UMEIOT COOTBETCTBYIOLLEE CEYeHMe W
YCTAHOBMNEHbI  COOTBETCTBYHOLLME  YCTPOWCTBA  3alUMThl  ANS
NpeaoTBPaLLEHMs NEPErpy3Ki.

Mocne nopknoveHus kabenst NUTaHWs K pasbemy, ybegutecb, uTO
(bpesa BpallaeTcs B NPaBWUIbHOM HanpaBfieHWM (Kak Moka3aHO Ha
puc. 3.1) npu 3anycke craHka 0e3 Harpyskn. B cnyvae
HenpaBWNbHOMO HanpaBneHUs! BPaLeHUs MOMEHsIATe MecTamu [Be
(basbl Ha BUNKE.

Cuctema 3aseMneHuss W BblKMKYaTENb TOKa AOMKHbI  ObiTh
PacronoXeHbl Hag CTaHKOM Ans Toro YTobbl 0becneunTs 3awuTy oT
CNy4alHbIX KOHTAKTOB, cornacHo ctaHaaptos CEl 64-8.

Ybeoutecb B TOM, UTO Lenb MWUTaHUS OCHALUEHA YCTPOCTBOM
3awmtHoro  otkmioyeHnss Y30  Ha  Tok 30 MA  unm
AndhdepeHLmanbHbIM YCTPOMCTBOM 3aLUMTh.

OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



TRANSPORT AND TPAHCIOPTWUPOBKA I/ @m

ATTENTION: BHUMAHME:

AFTER CONNECTING THE PLUG OF THE MACHINE TO MOCJ/IE TOAOKMOYEHNA CTAHKA K 3JIEKTPOCETU

THE MAINS VOLTAGE OUTLET OF THE PLANT, MAKE YBEOUTECD, YTO:

SURE THAT:

a) The cable will not hamper and will not cause a stumbling risk. 1) Kabenb He Oynet mewartb, v He OydeT pucka  3aLlennTbCes

0 Hero.

b) The cable does not pass on the floor in any area of truck 2) Kabenb He nponeraeT Ha mony B 0bnacTu ABUXEHMS

transit or other vehicles that may damage it. TPaAHCMOPTHbLIX CPEACTB, YTO MOXET MPUBECTU K €ro
NOBPEXAEHMIO.

OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcastl.it —



QN

3.2 MACHINE HANDLING WITH PACKING

The machine handling with its package must be done with a lift truck
or other mechanical system having sufficient resistance (the weight of
machine is about 210 Kg).

The unpackage and the handling of the machine must be done
paying attention to the following instructions:

TRANSPORT AND TPAHCIOPTPOBKA ¥
INSTALLATION YCTAHOBKA

3

3.2 TPAHCTOPTUPOBKA ®ACKOCHUMATENA B YNAKOBKE

TpaHcnopTupoBka  packocHMMaTens B YNakoBKe  AOMXHA
NpoM3BOOUTLCA C  MOMOLLUbIO  aBTOMOTpy3yMka Wnu  Opyroro
rpy30MogbLEMHOT0 YCTPONUCTBA, C [OCTATOYHON rPY30MOLbEMHOCTLIO
(Bec cTaHka okono 210 kr).

PacnakoBka u norpy3ska d)aCKOCHMMaTe.ﬂﬂ AONXHbI
npou3BOAUTLCA NpuU cobnogeHuu YKa3aHHbIX Tp950BaHMﬁ nB
cne.qyromeﬁ nocnegoBaTesibHOCTU:

1) Remove the straps, remove the cover, remove the wooden packing, and
remove the straps that anchor the machine to the internal wooden base;

2) Hook the lifting device to the eyebolt as shown (Pic. 3.3).

1) CHATb GMKCUPYIOLME PEMHM M yAAMUTb KAPTOHHYK KOPODKY, CHSATb
BHYTPEHHME PEMHM, DUKCUPYIOLLME CTAHOK K AEPEBAHHOM OCHOBE.

2) MoguenuTb NOLBLEMHOE YCTPOACTBO 3a pbIMOONT, Kak
rnokasaHo Ha (puc.3.3);

OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



TRANSPORT AND
INSTALLATION

TPAHCIOPTWUPOBKA I/
YCTAHOBKA

Q&

3) After making sure that the hook is well locked, lift slightly and verify
that the machine is well balanced;

4) Proceed with caution and without jerks or sudden movements bring
the machine at the working area;

5) Make sure that the machine is in a steady position and so unhook
the machine from the lifting device;

ATTENTION:
NEVER FORSAKE THE SUSPENDED LOAD DURING ITS
MOVEMENT !

3.4 MACHINE HANDLING WITH TROLLEY

The machine has been designed with its trolley; and it is preferable to
use in this configuration.

The machine can easily move on a regular floor normally present in
the workshop, thanks to swivel wheels.

It's possible to move the machine by pushing it wherever you desired.

Only in case of irregular floor, making impossible the wheels rotation,
requires the use of a lifting device (Pic.3.3).
3.5 MACHINE HANDLING WITHOUT TROLLEY

The machine without its trolley must be hooked to the relevant eyebolt
and moved with a lifting device (Pic.3.2).

OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcastl.it —

3) YbeamBwmChb, 4TO KPHOK HAGEXHO 3akpenneH, npousseauTe
HeborbluOi nogbemM W ybeouTech, 4TO CTAHOK XOPOLLO
cbanaHcMpoBaH;

4) Tlepemelyas OCTOPOXHO 1 Be3 PbIBKOB WM PE3KUX ABUKEHWN,
nepeMecTuTe CTaHoK B pabouyto 30Hy;

5) Ybeautecb, YTO CTAHOK HaxoauTCA B YCTOMYMBOM MOJSTOXKEHMM,
OTLienuTe CTaHOK OT NOABEMHOTO YCTPONCTBA;

BHUMAHME:
HAKOTOA  HE ~ OCTABNIATb ~ BE3  BHVMMAHWA
MOABELEHHBIN TPY3 BO BPEMA EIO ABUXKEHWA |

3.4 TPAHCINOPTUPOBKA ®ACKOCHUMATENSA C KONECHOW
BA30W

[aHHbIn  cTaHOK Obin  CNPOeKTUpOBaH Ha KonecHoit 6ase,
npeanoyTUTENBHEE ero UCNonb3oBaTh B 9TOM KOHAUrypaLmm.

CraHok nerye nepemelyatb no 06bIYHOMY MOMNY, XapaKTepHOMY Ans
LiexoB, bnarogapsi NOBOPOTHLIM Konecam.

3Ta KOHCTPYKLMS NO3BONSET NEPEMECTUTL CTAHOK B Nlo6oe MecTo.

Tonbko B CMy4ae HEPOBHOMO NOMa, KOTAA HEBO3MOXHO BpalleHue
korec ucnonb3yeTcs rpy3onogbeMHoe yeTpoiicTeo (Puc.3.3).

3.5 TPAHCMOPTUPOBKA ®ACKOCHUMATENSA BE3 KONIECHOW

BA3bl

CraHok 0e3  KonmeCHOW MOACTaBKM  [OMKEH  Kpenutes K
rPy30MogbEMHOMY YCTPOWCTBY Yepe3 phiM-60nT (Puc.3.2).



MAINTENANCE
AND ADJUSTMENT

Qi

4. USE

FOR OPERATOR'S SAFETY, DURING THE USE OF THE MACHINE, IT
IS NECESSARY TO WEAR THE PROTECTIONS AS BELOW:

QOukm AkycTndeckme
Glasses HayLLHMKI
Acustic earmuffs

ATTENTION:
IT IS FORBIDDEN TO USE THE MACHINE WITHOUT THE
INSTALLED PROTECTION.

Chamfer machine SMF (Pic. 2.1) can be used in three ways;

1) Mounted on its trolley, for chamfering on medium and big size
sheets;

2) Bench version, for chamfering on work-pieces that can be handled
manually;

3) “hanged” version, without its trolley, when it is not possible to work
at standard heights.

The three versions allow a machine use flexibility. The version with
trolley allows to work on medium/big size sheets, chamfering
automatically the complete length.

The bench version is suitable work-pieces, to be handled manually,
for small chamfers. The work-piece will be inserted into the machine
on the feeding wheels.

The *hanging version” is suitable when the base causes an obstacle
during the working process.

4.1 MAIN CONTROLS (Pic.4.1 Page 12)

A - Emergency button: it is the red mushroom button, its function is
to control, when it pressed, the emergency stop of the machine.
You must press it in every case of danger or every time there’s
any anomalous situation.

The reset can be done simply by turning the button in the direction
indicated by arrows (clockwise).

ATTENTION:

THE EMERGENCY BUTTON IS A SAFETY DEVICE, FOR
THIS REASON IT SHOULD NOT BE DEACTIVATE, OR
TAMPERED, OR HIDDEN IN ANYWAY.

TEXHWYECKOE
OBCITYKMBAHWE U HATNTAOKA

4. SKCNNYATALMA

AN1A BE3ONACHOCTW OMNEPATOPA BO BPEMA SKCIYATALIMA
CTAHKA, HEOEXOAUMO UCIONb30BATb YKASAHHBIE HXE
CPENCTBA SALNTbI:

Mepyartku
Gloves

TexHuueckas cneLobysb
accident-prevention shoes

BHUMAHME:
SAMPELLAETCA  UCMOJb30OBATb
YCTAHOBJIEHHBIX CPE[ICTB 3ALATbI

CTAHOK

BE3

®ackocHumatens CM® 900 (Pic. 2.1) MoxeT akcnnyaTuposaTbCs B

Tpex KoHUrypaumsx:

1) Ha xonecHon 6ase, ans paboTbl C NMCTOBLIMK 3ar0TOBKaMM
cpeaHero v bonbLuero pasmepa;

2) CraumoHapHas koHdurypauus «Bepctak», korga 3aroToBka MOXET
nofAaBaTbCs BPYYHYIO;

3) «[MogBecHas» koHdurypaums, 6e3 konecHonm 0asbl, Korga HeT
BO3MOXHOCTI NPOM3BECTM 06paboTKy Ha CTaHAAPTHBIX BbICOTAX.

Tpu  KOHGMrypauum CTaHka 3HAYMTENbHO PaCLUMPSIOT  CMEeKTp
pewaembix 3apady. KoHdwrypauus ¢ konecHoi ©asoil nos3sonsiet
paboTtaTb C nucTamu cpegHero v GoMbLIOro pasmepos, NPOU3BOAS
06paboTKy Mo Bceil AnNMHE B aBTOMATUYECKOM PEXUME.

CraumoHapHasi KOHGUrypauusi MOLXOAMT 3aroTOBOK, TPebyroLmx
HebonblwMx chacok, korga 0OpaboTka BbIMOMHSAETCS BPYYHYH..
3aroToBKa BCTaBNSIETCA B CTAHOK HA HaNPaBnsioLLMe POSIUKM.

«lMopBecHasy  KOHUrypaLus NpUMeHsIeTCs,
MCMOMb30BaTh NPeablayLume.

korga npobnemHo

4.1 OCHOBHbIE NEMEHTbI YNPABNEHWUA (Puc.4.1 Cp.12)

A - KHonka aBapuiiHOW OCTaHOBKW: 3T0 6onblias  KpacHas
rprbOBMAHAS KHOMKA, MPU HaXaTui Ha KOTOPYH OCYyLIECTBASETCS
aBapWiHbIA OCTAHOB CTaHKa. Bbl 4OMKHBI HAXMMaTb ee B Cryyae
OMacHOCTU UNK NpY BO3HUKHOBEHUM BHELLTATHOM CUTYaLMN.
Bosspat B paboyee nonoxeHne OCyLLECTBNSETCSH NOBOPOTOM
KHOMKW B HAaNpaBMeHWK, yka3aHHOM CTpernkamu (o 4acoBon
CTpernke).

BHUMAHME:
KHOMKA  ABAPUMHOW  OCTAHOBKM  ABMAETCA
YCTPOWNCTBOM BE3OMACHOCTW. HE [OMYCKAETCH

SKCIMNYATAUMA ~ CTAHKA TPV CJ'IOMAHNHOI7IJ
OTKMOYEHHOW MN 3AKPLITOW KHOMKE ABAPUNHOW
OCTAHOBKMW.

OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



MAINTENANCE
AND ADJUSTMENT

B - Handle for chamfer depth adjustment hand-wheel: it is
adjusted by turning the depths between 5 - 30 mm.

C - Main switch: it allows the cut-out of the machine from the
external current supply.

D - Thermal light release: It lights up when there is an overload to
the motor . When you turn you must first remove the cause that
led to the overload and then, turn off the machine, wait
approximately one minute, then turn on the machine.

E - Start button: it makes the machine start. Push it after rotating the
general switch on the ON (1), or after reset the emergency button.

F - Light “voltage”: The light is on when the machine is connected
to the external power supply and also when the main switch is ON

().

G - Bimanual processing buttons: they must be pushed
simultaneously to let the machine run and at the same time to let
the cutter rotate. with these buttons you start at first the milling-
cutter and after few seconds the feed.(for safety reasons).

H - Milling-cutter lock: it must be held down (to lock the milling-
cutter) whenever the inserts are replaced. It is absolutely
forbidden to push it when the machine is operating.

| - Chamfering adjustment release lever: it must be loosen only
when you have to change the chamfer depth. When the machine
is working the lever must always be locked.

L - Red stop button: it allows to stop the machine, by pushing it, the
feed stops firstly and, few seconds later, the milling-cutter rotation.

M - Height adjustment hand-wheel: It is for aligning the height of the
machine with the sheet, when works in bench mode. Turning
clockwise the machine moves up, turning counterclockwise it
moves down. The range permitted is 200 mm vertically.

N - Power cable: it supplies power to the machines, for this reason
you must pay attention and protect it from bumps that could
damage it.

O-Feed speed adjustment hand-wheel: it is used for the
adjustment of feed speed in according to the various material and
the chamfer entity, in order to grant an excellent finishing.

The feed speed can vary from 0 to 1 m./min.

OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcastl.it —

TEXHWYECKOE
OBCITYKMBAHWUE 1 HANALKA

B - Koneco perynupoBku rmyouHbI acku: no3BonsieT Npon3BoanTb
PerynupoBky rny6uHbl B ananasoHe 5 - 30 Mm.

C- TnaBHbIM nepeknovarTens:
MOAKII0YaTh CTaHOK K BHELUHEN CETH.

no3sBoNndeTr  OTKNw4YaTb U

D - TennoBon ungukaTop: 3aropaertcsi, Korga BO3HUKAET Neperpyska
puratensi. CHauyana HeobXomuMo YCTpaHUTb MPUUMHY, KOTopas
npuBena K neperpyske, a 3aTeM BbIKMKYMTL CTaHOK, NOLOXAATH
NPUMEPHO OfIHY MUHYTY, 3aTEM CHOBA BKIHOYUT.

E - KHonka Start: nponssoguT 3amyck ctaHka. Ee Heobxoaumo Haxats,
rnocne TOro Kak rriaBHbIN BbIKMKYaTeNb NpueeaeH B nonoxexue ON
(), v nocne HaxaTus KHOMKYU aBAPUIAHOW OCTAHOBKM.

F - UHaukaTop “HanpsikeHue”: WMHOMKATOP rOPWT, KOrga CTaHoK
NOAKIIOYEH K ONEKTPUYECKOM CeTU NUTaHus, a Takke Korga
rnaBHbIN BblkoyaTens B nonoxerun ON (1).

G - BumMaHyanbHoe KHOMKMU: JOMKHbI OblTb OLHOBPEMEHHO Haxartbl,
yToObl 0BEcneunTb OOHOBPEMEHHYIO paboTy w Onoka nogaun u
¢hpesbl, NpUyYeM Criepea 3anyckaeTcs ¢pesa, a Yepe3 HECKONbKO
CeKyHf (no coobpaxeHnam 6e30nacHOCTH), 3anyckaeTcs nofgava.

H - ®ukcatop ¢pesbl: JomkeH ObiTb OMyLleH BHU3 (Ans dukcaumm
dpesbl), BO Bpems  3ameHbl  BCTaBok.  Karteropuuecku
3anpeLiaeTcs onyckaTb BO BpeMs paboTbl CTaHKa.

I- Pblyar-cpukcatop perynupoBku cpacku: Heobxoaumo ocnabutb
TONMBKO BO BpeMsi M3MeHeHus rybuHbl chacku. Korga craHok
paboTaeT, pbluar BCeraa fomkHbl ObiTb 3a6M0KMPOBaH.

L- KpacHaa kHonka STOP: nosBonseT OCTaHOBWTb Mojavy Ha
HECKOMNbKO CEKYHA He ocTaHaBnmMBas dpesy.

M- Koneco perynupoBku BbICOTbI ¢hackocHumarens:
npegHasHayeH [N PEerynupoBKM  BbICOTbI  CTaHka, 4TOObI
COBMECTUTb CTaHOK ¢ obpabaTbiBaeMbIM NMCTOM, npu pabote B
pexume Ha kornecHoi 6ase. oBopauuBas koneco No 4acoBoWl
CTpenke, Bbl MOAHUMAaETe CTaHOK BBEPX, MOBOpauuMBas MpOTUB
4acoBOW CTPENKM, CTAHOK OMYyCKAeTCs B HU3.

[onycTuMblit AManasoH perynuposku no BepTikany 200 mm.

N - CunoBo#n kabenb: NofaeT anekTponuTaHue K cTaHky, Heobxoaumo

06ecneunTb ero 3aLuTy OT yAAPOB, KOTOPbIE MOTYT MOBPEAUTb Ero.

O - Perynsitop ckOpocTM NoOAayM 3aroTOBKM: WCMOMb3yeTcs Anis
perynupoBKM CKOPOCTU nogayu, obecneunBaioliein OnTUManbHbIi
PeXUM, B COOTBETCTBMM C XapaKTepuCTMKamu Matepuana u
pasmepamu gacku.

CkopocTb nogaun MoXeT u3meHsTbes 0T 0 Ao 1 M./MUH



MAINTENANCE TEXHWYECKOE
AND ADJUSTMENT OBCITYKMBAHWE U HATNTAOKA

P - Hand wheel for cutter speed adjustment: this device is useful P - Koneco perynupoBku ckopoctu cppesbl: WUCMOnb3yeTcs Ans

to adjust the cutter speed on the base of various materials to be PErynupoBKX CKOPOCTM BpPaLLEHWUS MHCTPYMEHTa B 3aBUCUMOCTU OT
worked and the size of chamfer, to ensure a good finish. XapaKTepuCTUK MaTepuana 1 pasmepoB gacku.
The cutter speed can vary from 0 to 750rpm. CkopocTb thpesbl MOXeT 13MeHsATbCs oT 0 o no 75006/MuH.

Q - Manual/automatic selector: put it on “automatic’ when the
machine works on trolley. Put it on “manual” when the machine is  Q - lNepeknioyaTtenb PeXUMOB (Py4YHOI/aBTOMAT) PEXUM «aBTOMAT»
used without trolley (hanged). BKIIOYNTb Npu paboTe Ha komecHon 6ase, mMpu MCMONb30BaHUN B
«MNOABECHOM» BapuaHTe NePeKnouUTL Ha «PYYHON» PEXMM.

m OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



MAINTENANCE
AND ADJUSTMENT

4.2 MACHINE SETTING WITH TROLLEY

ATTENTION:

BEFORE BEGINNING TO USE THE MACHINE, MAKE SURE
THAT THE WORK PIECE IS STABLE ANCHORED AND
PROPERLY POSITIONED.

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

7)

8)

9)

Act on the height adjustment hand-wheel, situated on the trolley
(Pic.2.1 pos.10) to position the sliding rollers (Pic.4.2 pos.A) on
the metal sheet.

Lower the feed wheels (Pic.2.1 pos.2) by the hand-wheel (Pic.2
pos.11).

Position the work piece on the first feed wheel as indicated on
(Pic.4.2).

IMPORTANT !! The cutter must not be in contact with the sheet.

Moreover, pay attention that the piece is well fitted to the
positioning sets for a correct and uniform chamfering on the whole
edge.

Turn the hand-wheel under the machine (Pic.2.1 pos.11) to
tighten the first feed wheel against the work-piece.

Reached the contact perform another full turn of the hand-
wheel.

Adjust the size of chamfer dimension as described in chapter 4.4.

Push the start button (Pic.4.1 pos.E) and turn slowly the
potentiometer of feed speed regulation (Pic.4.1 pos.O) until the
position of 0.3 (m/min).

By keeping the hands steady on the handle, drive the
machine during the working begin (until the piece comes up
on the second feed wheel).

Based on the chamfer dimension and the type of material, it is
possible to increase the feed speed.

At the end of working, before the piece goes down from a feed
wheel, reduce the feed speed until the position of 0.3 (m/min).

Keeping your hands firmly on the handle, drive the machine
during the end of job.

To stop the machine push the red button on the control board
(Pic.4.1 Pos.L).

OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcastl.it —

TEXHWYECKOE

OBCIYKMBAHWVE 1 HANAL Qﬂi@

4.2 YCTAHOBKA ®ACKOCHUMATENSA HA KONECHOW BA3E

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

7)

8)

BHUMAHME:

MEPEA  HAYANIOM  WCMONBb3OBAHUA  CTAHKA
YBEOWTECb B TOM, YTO OBPABATBIBAEMbIA JINCT
YCTOWYMB W MPABMINBHO PACIIONOXEH

Pabotas Kkonecom perynupoBKW  BbICOTHI - pacKOCHUMATENs
(Puc.2.1 no3.10) coBMECTUTL 3aroTOBKY C BEPXHUMW PONMKamu
nopaum ctaHka (Puc.4.2 nos. A).

OnycTute Hanpasnsowue ponuku (Pue.2.1. no3.2.) npy nomoLLu
py4Horo koneca (Puc.2 nos. 11)

Pacnonoxute 3aroToBKy B KOHTaKTe C NEPBbIM POMUKOM MOAauM,
kak nokasaHo Ha puc.4.2.

BAXHO!! ®pe3sa He gomkHa ObITb B KOHTAKTE C JIMCTOM.

Kpome TOro, obpatute BHUMAHWE Ha, OUKCALMIO NOMOXKEHMS
3aroToBKM Ans 00ecneyeHnss NpaBWUNbHOTO U PaBHOMEPHOTO
CHATMSA hacku No BCEM frIHe

lMoBopaumBas paboyee KONeco B HKHEN yacTu ctaHka (Puc.2.1
no3.11) 3axmuTe 3aroTOBKY NEPBLIM HAMPABMAKLWWM POMKOM.
[ns pocTUXeHUA HAOEeXHOTro KOHTaKTa NMOBEPHUTE KONeco
elle Ha oguH 06opoT.

HacTpoiiTe pasmepbl hacku, kak yka3aHo B rnase 4.4.

Haxmute kHonky [Myck (Puc.4.1 nos. E) n meaneHHo Bpalias
perynatop ckopoctu nogaun (Puc.4.1A no3. O) poseante
3HaueHue nogaun ao 0,3 (M/MuH).

YnepkuBanTe CTaHOK 3a PYKOSITKM, NPOBEAUTE CTaHOK B
Hayane npoxopa.

Wcxops u3 pasmepa d)aCKVI 1 Tna matepuana, MOXHO NOBbICUTb
CKOPOCTb Nofa4u, Koraa 3arotoBka 3allifia Ha BCEe POSIUKN.

B koHUe paboTbl, Nepea BbIXOLOM 3aroTOBKM 13 PONMKOB Noaauw,
CHU3WTb CKOPOCTb Nogayu Ao nosuumuu 0,3 (M/MuH).

YnoepxuBanTe CTaHOK 3a PYKOATKM A0 KOHUA npoxoAa
obpaboTku.

9) [Insl OCTAHOBKM MalLLMHbI HaxaTb Ha KpPacHyl KHOMKY Ha naHemnu
ynpasnenus (Puc.4.1 nos. L).



MAINTENANCE
AND ADJUSTMENT

\ TV

4
»

1A

NOTE:

THANKS TO THE TROLLEY, THE MACHINE CAN WORK WHERE
FLOOR IS NOT COMPLETELY REGULAR, THAT SHOWS
MODERATE UNEVENNESS IN THIS CASE, DURING THE JOB, IT
IS POSSIBLE ACTING ON THE HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT HAND-
WHEEL (PIC.2.1 POS.10), LIFTING UP THE TROLLEY WHEELS.

IN THIS WAY THE MACHINE WILL CONTINUE WORK, GOING
FORWARD ON THE METAL SHEET WITHOUT TROLLEY WHEELS
TOUCH THE GROUND.

NEAR THE END OF WORKING PROCESS, BRING AGAIN THE
WHEELS IN CONTACT WITH THE FLOOR.

> g

« '

LR

—~

o

AN

TEXHWYECKOE
OBCITYKMBAHWE U HATNTAOKA

>
<

¢

-

4

]
»

),
'l"‘.,"t
o
7,

- “ﬁa“““”

4.2

NMPUMEYAHUE:

BNATOJAPS KONECHOW BA3E CTAHOK MOXET PABOTATb
OAXE TAM, TOE MOMNbl HE WOEAJIbHO POBHBIE N WMEIOT
PA3BEAVNHEHNA U HEBONBLLIWE YITTYBIEHWA.

B 3TOM CIYHYAE BO3MOXHO MPOW3BOONTb OBPABOTKY
PEMYNINPYSA BbICOTY (PUC.2.1 M03.10) KONECHOW BA3bI.

CTAHOK BYAET PABOTATb, WHOIOA MPOOBWUIAACH, BE3
KOHTAKTA KONEC C MONOM.

MOCNE OKOHYAHMA OBPABOTKM BEPHYTb KONECA B
KOHTAKT C NOJIOM.

OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



MAINTENANCE TEXHWYECKOE
AND ADJUSTMENT OBCNY)KVUBAHVE W HANAZKH

4.3 MACHINE SETTING WITHOUT TROLLEY 4.3 YCTAHOBKA ®ACKOCHUMATENS BE3 KONECHOW BA3bl
ATTENTION: BHUMAHME:

BEFORE BEGINNING TO USE THE MACHINE, BE SURE MEPE/] HAYATIOM SKCMNYATALIM CTAHKA YBEUTECH
THAT THE WORK PIECE IS STABLE ANCHORED AND B TOM, YTO OBPABATBIBAEMbIA MIUCT MPABUIBHO
CORRECTLY POSITIONED. PACMONOXEH W HALIEXXHO 3AKPENTIEH

This mode is to be foreseen when it is not possible to use the  370T pexwum ncnonbayeTcs, korga HEBO3MOXHO MCMOMb30BaTL CTAHOK

machine with its trolley. Ha konecHoil base.
To remove the trolley it is necessary to [ns nemoHTaxa konecHoi 6asbl Heo6xoanMO:
1) Hook the lifting device at the eyebolt as showed on (Pic. 3.3); 1) Kplok nMOgbEMHOro yCTPOWCTBA 3aKpenuTb 3a pbIM-BONT, Kak

nokasaHo Ha Puc. 3.3;
2) Unscrew and remove the two pins (Pic.4.3) that fix the machineto  2) OteuHTUTE U cHumuTe ABa wTudta (Puc.4.3) dukcupyroLmx
the trolley. CTaHoK Ha 6ase.

3) Move the trolley (Pic.4.4) onto an area that do not hinder the  3) MNepemectute 6a3y (Puc.4.4) B Takoe mecTo, rge oHa He Oyget
activity of the machine and of the operator. MeLLaTh NPOBEAEHM0 paboT

OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY m
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcastl.it —



MAINTENANCE
AND ADJUSTMENT

Qi

4) With suitable liting system bring the machine in working-area
(Pic.4.5).

TEXHWYECKOE
OBCITYKMBAHWE U HATNTAOKA

4) Wcnonb3ys rpy3o-nogbeMHblil MEXaHU3M, NEPEMECTUTE CTaHOK B
pabouyio 30Hy (Puc.4.5).

5) Lower the feed wheels (Pic.2.1 pos.2) by the handwheel (Pic.2
pos.11).

6) Position the work-piece on the first feed wheel as indicated on
(Pic.4.2).

IMPORTANT !!
The cutter must not be in contact with the sheet.

Moreover, pay attention that the piece is well fitted to the sets of
positioning for a correct and uniform chamfering on the whole
edge.
7) Turn the hand-wheel under the machine (Pic.2.1 pos.11) to
tighten the first feed wheel against the work-piece.
Reached the contact perform full turn of the hand-wheel.
8) Adjust the chamfer dimension as described in chapter 4.4.

9) Remove the bimanual mode key from the motor control panel of the
feed motor (Pic.2.1 pos.12).

5) Pabouum konecom (Puc.2 nos3.11) onyctuTb HanpaenstoLme
ponvku (Puc.2.1 nos.2).

6) YcraHoBMTb 3aroTOBKY Ha NEPBOM NOZALLEM POMUKE, Kak YKa3aHo
Ha (puc.4.2).

BAXHO!!
®pesa He A0MKHa BbITb B KOHTAKTE C JINCTOM.

Kpome TOro, obpatute BHWUMaHWE Ha, PUKCALMIO MOMOXKEHUS
3aroToBKM ANst obecneyeHnst MpaBUNBHOTO U PABHOMEPHOMO
CHATWSA hackun No BCEM 1InHe

7) MoBopaunBasi paboyee KONMECO B HMKHEN YacTu CTaHka (Puc.2.1
no3.11) 3aXmuTe 3aroTOBKY NepBbIM NOAAOLLMM POIMKOM

Onsa AOCTMXEHUS MONMHOrO KOHTaKTa BbIMOMHWUTL MOJHbIN
obopoT koneca.

8) Hacrpoitte pasmepbl dhacku, kak ykasaHo B rnaee 4.4.

9) [lepeBeCcTn B OMMaHyanbHbIi PEXUM CUCTEMY YNpPaBREHUS
asuratenem nogauu (Puc.2.1 no3.12).

OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



MAINTENANCE
AND ADJUSTMENT

10) Push the start button (Pic.4.1 pos.E) and turn slowly the
potentiometer of feed speed regulation (Pic.4.1 pos.0) until the
position of 0.3 (m/min).

The machine is ready to start, by keeping well steady the machine
with two hands, push the two bi-manuals buttons (Pic.5 pos. G).
During the job, always keep the machine hooked to the tackle for
more safety.

11) Based on the chamfer dimension and the type of material it is
possible to improve the feed speed.

12) At the end of working, before the piece goes down from a feed
wheel, reduce the feed speed until the position of 0.3 (m/min).

13) to stop the machine push the red button on the control board
(Pic.4.1 Pos.L).

4.4 CHAMFERING ADJUSTMENT

To adjust the chamfer width it is necessary to loosen the adjustment
chamfer locking lever (Pic.4.6 pos.A) and through the hand-wheel
(Pic.4.6 pos.B), adjust the chamfer depth desired. Rotating in the +
arrow direction you increase the chamfer entity and on contrary,
rotating on — Arrow direction you decrease. The value is showed on
the display (Pic.4.6 pos.C). At the end of adjustment, tighten the
chamfer adjustment locking lever (Pic.4.6 pos.A).

TEXHWYECKOE

OBCNY)KUBAHVIE 1 HANAL o@m

10) Haxmute kHonky Myck (Puc.4.1 nos. E), n meanexHo Bpalas
perynatop ckopoctu nogauu (Puc.d.A no3. O) posegute
3HaueHue nogaun 4o 0,3 (M/MuH).

Korma craHok roTtoB Kk paboTe, yaepxuBaiTe €ro MpPOYHO ABYMS
pykamu, Haxmute BumaHyanbHble kHonku (Pue.5 nos. G). Bo
Bpems paboTbl, BCEraa yaepxmBanTe CTaHoK 3a PYKOSTKM.

11) Viexoas w3 pasmepa acku 1 Tuna matepuana, MOXHO NOBbICUTb
CKOPOCTb NOJAyY, KOra 3aroToBKka 3allfa Ha BCe PONNKY.

12) B koHUe paboThl, Nepes BbIXOAOM 3aroTOBKW M3 POSVKOB MOAAYM,
CHM31Tb CKOPOCTb Mogaun Ao nosvuum 0.3 (M/MuH).

13) [1ns 0CTaHOBKM MalLMHBI HaXXaTb Ha KPACHYHK KHOMKY Ha MaHemnm
ynpaenenus (Puc.4.1A nos. L).

4.4 YCTAHOBKA PASMEPA ®ACKU

[Ona ycraHoBku rny6uHbl hacku Heobxoaumo ocnabutb pblyar
GrokupoBku perynuposku dacku (Puc.4.6 no3.A) u npu nomoLLm
pyuHoro koneca (Puc.4.6 no3.B) yctaHoBuTte HyHyl0 rmyGuHy
tbacku. Bpawas B HanpaBneHwWu CTpenku + Bbl yBenuuMBaeTe
pasmep acku, M HaobopOT, BpaLLEHWE B HANpaBeHUN CTPENTKY -
, MPUBOAMT K YMeHbLUEHWIO pa3mepa. 3HauyeHne pasmepa hacku
oTobpaxaetcatHa gucnnee (puc.4.6 no3.C). Mo oOkoHYaHWM
YCTaHOBKY 3aTsiHUTE pbivar 6nokuposku(puc.4.6 nos.A).

OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcastl.it —




MAINTENANCE
AND ADJUSTMENT

Qi

POSITION OF 0 = Cutter position

In according to the angle of the chamfer, the cutter get different
distances compared to the work-piece edge to be chamfered. As
indicated on the label, the pos. of “0=Cutter Position” the cutter
distance get different values on the base of the chamfer angle:

Ex. Z=15°

Cutter distance “OUT” of -3,72mm, than he work-piece edge;

Ex. Z=30°

Cutter inside “IN” of 2.64mm, than the work-piece edge; ATTENTION.
In this position the cutter is inside the work-piece of 2.64mm. This
means that starting up the machine on position “0= Cutter position”
it is possible to execute a chamfer with a depth of 2.64mm.

The value indicated on column A refers to the diagonal chamfer entity.
The value indicated on column B refers to the chamfer height.

CUT DECPTH C=1mm.:

A+

In according to the inclination of Chamfer “Z”, by increase or
decrease of 1mm, the chamfer diagonal “A” increase or decrease on
the value of A+.

Ex. Z2=37,5°

By increasing or decreasing of one millimeter the diagonal “A”
increase or decrease of 2.07mm.

By increasing or decreasing of 2mm the diagonal “A” increase or
decrease of 4.17mm. (2.07x2mm).

B+

In according to the inclination of Chamfer “Z’, by increase or
decrease of 1mm, the chamfer height “B” increase or decrease on
the value of B+.

Ex. Z=37,5°

By increasing or decreasing of one millimeter the height “B” increase
or decrease of 1.64mm.

By increasing or decreasing of 2mm the height “A” increase or
decrease of 3.28mm. (1.64x2mm).

TEXHWYECKOE
OBCITYKMBAHWE U HATNTAOKA

0 = HAYAJIbHOE NOMTIOXXEHUE ®PE3blI

B saBucumocTM OT yrma dpacku, ¢pesa 3aHUMaeT pasnuyHoe
MOMNOXeHe OTHOCUTENBHO KPOMKW 3aroToBku. Kak ykasaHo B
Tabrmue, 0 = HAYAJIBHOE TMONOXEHWE OPE3bl npuHumaet
pasnuyHble 3HAYEHUs B 3aBUCMMOCTM OT yrna cacku:

Mpum. Z=15°

MNonoxeHune gpesbl “OUT" -3,72 MM,

Mpum. Z=30°

MonoxeHue dpesbl “ IN " 2,64 MM, 03HauaeT, 4To (hpesa BxoauT B
Teno 3arotoskn Ha 2,64 mm. BHUIMAHME. B atom nonoxeHun 0
nonoxeHne pesbl HAXOAWTCS BHYTPW 3arOTOBKW, 3TO O3HAYaerT,
4To npu 3anycke craHka B «0 nonoxeHWu» OyAeT BbINOMHATLCS
thacka rny6uHoit 2.64 Mm.

3HaueHue napameTpa cTonbua A, ykasblBaeT auaroHanb hacku.

3HaueHune napameTpa cTonbua B, ykasbiaet rnybuHy dack..

FMYBUHA ®ACKU C=1mm.:

A+

B 3aBucumMocTy oT yrna cacku “ Z ”, npu yBEUYEHUN UM YMEHbLUEHUM
ry6uHbl Ha 1mM, guaroHanb acku “A” yBenuumMBaeTCcs WM
YMEHBLLAETCS Ha BEMNUMHY A+,

Mpum. Z=37,5°

Mpu yBENMWYEHWM MMM YMEHbLUEHWW MyOuMHBI Ha 1MM, OuaroHanb
thacku “A” yBenmymBaeTcs Unn yMeHblLaeTcs Ha 2,07 MM.

NPV YBENUYEHNN UIN YMEHBLIEHU TMYBOWHBI HA 2MM, AnaroHanb gacku
‘A’ yBenuumMBaeTCcs WNW yMeHbluaeTcs Ha BenuuuHy 4,17 MM
(2,07x2mm).

B+

B 3aBucumMocTu oT yrna cacku “ Z ”, npu yBEUYEHUN UMM YMEHbLUEHUM
rmybuHbl Ha 1mM, BbicoTa dhacku ‘B’ yBenuumBaeTcs unmu
YMEHbLLAETCA Ha BENU4mMHy B+.

Mpum. Z=37,5°

MMpy yBENWUYEHUN MM YMEHbLUEHWN NyOUHbI HA 1MM, BbiCOTa (hacku
“B” yBenuumnBaeTcs Unn yMeHbLuaeTcs Ha 1,64 Mm.

MMpy yBENWUYEHUN MM YMEHbLUEHWN NyOUHbI HA 2MM, BbiCOTa (hacku
“B” yBenuuMBaeTCcs UMM YMEHbLAETCs Ha BenuunHy 3,28 MM
(1,64x2mm).

OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



MAINTENANCE

TEXHWYECKOE
OBCITYKMBAHWUE 1 HANALKA

AND ADJUSTMENT
"‘@
\
o
om
® orour I \
® s o
rnybuHa
! =1mm
Z |o=cutTER POSITION B A+ B+
15° % out|-372| - ; 4 3.86
30° 91&\ N |264] 61 | 528 | 231 2
37.5° &j&\ IN | 426| 883 7 207 | 1.64
45° 91&\ N |481] 961 | 68 2 1.41
60° &jg‘% IN |264| 609 | 305 | 231 | 1.16
75° % out|-372| - ) 4 1.04
80° @\ out|-67| - _ | 585 | 102
VIEW / DISPLAY SETTING HACTPOWKA OUCNNEA

4.7A

The POSITION OF 0 = Cutter position and the values that establish
the chamfer dimension are showed on the display (Pic.4.6
pos.C).

1) Keep sure that the indicator of position shows the absolute
measure (on the screen in the bottom left corner must not be
present any written), otherwise push the button ABS-REL
(Pic.4.7A);

2) Turn the hand-wheel (Pic.4.6 pos.B) until you see the measure
0.0 (Pic.4.7A);

OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcastl.it —

0 = HAYAIIbHOE MOJNOXEHUE ®PE3bI n napameTpbl, koTopbie
onpeaensioT pasmep dacku otobpaxatotes Ha gucnnee (Puc.4.6
Mo3.C).

1) Y6enuTech, 4TO MHAMKATOP MOMOXKEHMS NOKa3biBaeT abCcoMoTHbIE
3HayeHus (Ha 9KpaHe B JIEBOM HWKHEM YNy He [OIMKHbI
MpUCyTCTBOBaTb Kakue-nnbo MEeTK), B MPOTUBHOM Cyyae HaxmuTe
kHonky ABS-REL (Puc.4.7 A);

2) MoBopaumBaitTe py4Hoe koneco (Puc.4.6 no3. B) noka Ha aucnnee

He nosiBuTCs 3HayeHue 0.0 (puc.4.7 A);



MAINTENANCE
AND ADJUSTMENT

Qi

3) Push ABS-REL, on display it is visualized (rel 0.0) (Pic.4.7B);

TEXHWYECKOE
OBCITYKMBAHWE U HATNTAOKA

3) Haxmute knasuwy ABS-REL, Ha akpaHe [OMmKHO noseuthes (rel
0.0) (Pic.4.7B);

AT]

NOTE:

ABSOLUTE SIZE (ON THE LOWER LEFT SIDE OF THE DISPLAY,
THERE MUST BE NO WRITTENS) INDICATES A SIZE OF 9
MACHINE “0 = CUTTER POSITION", SO IT CANNOT BE MODIFIED.
THE ABSOLUTE VALUE REMAINS CONSTANTLY IN STORAGE.

RELATIVE SIZE “REL” ( ON THE LOWER LEFT SIDE OF THE
DISPLAY, THERE MUST BE THE WRITTEN “REL”") INDICATES A
RESETTABLE SIZE IN ORDER TO MAKE EASIER THE CUTTER
MOVING.

4) To loosen the adjustment chamfer locking lever (Pic.4.6 pos.A)
and through the hand-wheel (Pic.4.6 pos.B), adjust the chamfer
depth desired. at the end of the operation, it is necessary to
tighten the chamfer adjustment locking lever (Pic. 4.6 pos.A).

Ex. Chamfer dimension adjustment at 75°:

1) Rotate the chamfer-adjustment hand-wheel (Pic.4.6 pos. B) until
the reaching of position of 0 = Cutter Position (on the display in
absolute measurement with value equal to 0.0);

2) Rotate the hand-wheel (Pic.4.6 pos.B) un-clockwise until the
displaying of the value 3.72;

3) Push ABS-REL, the written (rel 0.0)is showed on display (Pic.
4.7B).

4) Rotate the hand-wheel (Pic.4.6 pos.B) until the displaying of the
desired value of chamfer dimension (Pic.4.7C);

NMPUMEYAHMUE:

ABCOMIOTHOE 3HAYEHME (B HWKHEM NIEBOW YACTU
OUCMNEA, HE OOMKHO BblTb HUKAKMX METOK) YKA3LIBAET
HAYANIBHOE MOJIOXEHUE ®PE3bl, OHO HE MOXET BbITb
W3MEHEHO. ABCONMIOTHOE 3HAYEHWE COXPAHAETCA B
NAMAT CUCTEMBI.

OTHOCUTENBHOE 3HAYEHUE «REL» (B HY)KHEW NEBOV YACTY
ONCNIEA NMOABIAETCA METKA «REL») YKASBIBAET HA TO, YTO
PASMEP MOXHO M3MEHWTb ANA OBNEMYEHVA YNPABIEHWA
OPE3OW.

4) [Ins ycTtaHoBKM pa3mepa (packu 0CnabuTb 3arnopHbIi pblyar
(Pnc.4.6 no3.A) 1 pyyHbiM Konecom (Puc.4.6 nos.B) ycraHosute
Heobxoaumyto rybuHy dacku. lNocne 3aBepLUeHMs onepauuu,
3aTSHYTb 3anopHbIN pblvar (Puc. 4.6 nos.A).

Mpum. YcTaHoBka packu Ha 75°:

1) Mosopauusalite pyyHoe koneco (Puc.4.6 no3. B) no goctuxeHus
nonoxeHus gpesbl 0 (Ha gucnnee abconTHOE 3HAYEHUE, PaBHO
0.0);

2) Bpawarite pyyHoe koneco (Puc.4.6 no3. B) no yacosom ctpenke
[0 NOSIBNEHNS 3Ha4YeHns 3.72;

3) Haxatb ABS-REL, sHavenne (otH. 0.0) nossnseTcs Ha gucnnee
(Puc. 4.7 B).

4) Bpawante pyyHoe koneco (Puc.4.6 mo3. B) go otoGpaxeHus
HY>KHOTO 3HaueHus pasmepa cacku (Puc.4.7 C);

NENTER| & | -
PRRESL T JASSF Limm+n.0
T

S

OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



MAINTENANCE
AND ADJUSTMENT

4.5 ANGLE ADJUSTMENT

The machine can do chamfers from 15° to 80°. To vary the chamfer
angle, loosen the 4 screws (2 for each side) (Pic.4.8 pos.A) on the
sides of the on the graduate nonius (Pic.4.8 pos.B) allow the
possibility of chamfer angle variation. At the end of the regulation
fix carefully the screws.

TEXHWYECKOE

OBCNY)KUBAHVIE 1 HANAL o@m

4.5 YCTAHOBKA YI1A

CraHok npegHasHaveH Ans cHATUs dhacky B AuanasoHe yrnos ot 15°
po 80°. Ans mameHeHws yrna ocnabbte 4 BWHTA (MO 2 C Kaxgom
CTOPOHbI) (Puc.4.8 no3.A) no 6okam Ha HoHWycHol ckobe (Puc.4.8
no3.B) lNocne ycTaHOBKM yrna akkypaTHO 3aTSHUTE BUHTBI.

4.6 CUT DEPTH
The machine can effect chamfer from a min. of 5 x 45° to a max of 30
x 45° (in more steps).

4.6 TNYBUHA ®ACKU

CTaHoK MOXeT Npon3BoamnTb CHATUE dhacok 0T 5 x 45° go 30 x 45° (B
HECKOMbKO NPOXOJ0B).

Do not chamfer over 5:6mm for the first step, and 4:5mm for all the
following steps.

FOR EACH FURTHER INFORMATION CONCERNING THE SPEED
AND DEPTH CUT PLEASE CONSULT THE ATTACHMENT.

OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcastl.it —

He npousBognTe B nepBbii NPOXOA CHATUE chacku bGonee yem Ha
5:6MM, 1 4:5mm ans Bcex cneayoLwmx npoxXo4os.

AONONHUTENbHAA UHOOPMALIUA O CKOPOCTU U TMYBUHE
CHATUA ®ACKW, HAXOOUTCA B NPUNOXEHWN



MAINTENANCE
AND ADJUSTMENT

OMCA

5. MAINTENANCE AND ADJUSTMENT

ATTENTION:

BEFORE STARTING MAINTENANCE, BE SURE THAT THE
MAIN SWITCH IS ON POSITION OFF (0), MOREOVER
DISCONNECT THE PLUG FROM THE SOCKET.

ONLY SPECIALIZED OPERATORS CAN EXECUTE THE
OPERATIONS OF MAINTENANCE OF THE MACHINE,
RESPECTING ALL THE PROCEDURE ACCORDING TO
THE SAFETY AND HEALTH LAWS IN FORCE.

DURING THE MAINTENANCE OF THE MACHINE, THE
FOLLOWING PROTECTION MUST BE WEAR, FOR THE
OPERATOR SAFETY:

TEXHWYECKOE
OBCITYKMBAHWE U HATNTAOKA

5. TEXHWYECKOE OBCNYXUBAHUE U HANALKA

BHUMAHME:

NEPEQ BbIMOMHEHVEM OMEPALIAN no
TEXHUYECKOMY OBCITYXKMBAHUIO, YBEAWTECH, YTO
[MABHbIV BbIKIIOYATENL HAXOAWUTCSA B MONOXEHNN
OFF(0) (BblKI1.), KPOME 3TOr0 BbIHbTE BWIKY W3
PO3ETKW.

TONBKO CMELMANBHO NOArOTOBNEHHBIN MEPCOHAN
MOXET BbIMOMHATL OMEPALK NO OBCITYXUBAHWIO
CTAHKA, TMPW COBMIOAEHMM BCEX TPABAIT U
TPEEOBAHW BE3OMACHOCTMW..

BO BPEMA TEXHUYECKOIO OBCNYXWUBAHUA CTAHKA, ANA
BE3OMNACHOCTH OMNEPATOPA, HEOBXOOMMO
NCMONb30BATb:

OYKK
Glasses

This machine doesn’t require any programmed maintenance, so the
maintenance is for all those operations necessary to resolve any
anomalous conditions.

In any case, when anomalous condition happens contact your Seller.

MEPYATKN
Gloves

TEXHUYECKAA
OBYBb
accident-prevention shoes

OTOT  CTaHOK He TpebyeT perynsipHoro pernaMeHTHOr0 TEXHUYECKOro
obcnyxuBaHns, noatomy oBCrnyxuBaHWe CBOAUTCS K onepauusm,
HeobxoaUMbIM N1 YCTPAHEHNS! HEUCTIPABHOCTEN.

B nobom cnyyae, ecnu BbiSBNEHa HEUCNPaBHOCTb, CBSXUTECH C
BaLLum Mpogasuom

OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



MAINTENANCE
AND ADJUSTMENT

5.1 INSERTS REPLACING

ATTENTION:
MAKE THIS OPERATION WITH CARE BECAUSE THE
INSERTS ARE SHARP.

THE OPERATOR SHOWED AS BELOW PICTURE DOES NOT
WEAR THE SAFETY PROTECTION, THIS HAS BEEN NECESSARY
TO LET YOU UNDERSTAND THE BEST WAY POSSIBLE WHICH IS
THE OPERATION YOU HAVE TO EFFECT.

FOR THIS REASON WE REMIND YOU TO USE ALWAYS THE
SAFETY PROTECTION.

1) Before carrying out this operation make sure that the machine is
switched off (general switch on OFF (O) position, moreover
disconnect the plug from the socket).

2) Insert the key 17 provided into the seat of spindle shaft (Pic.5.1
pos.A) that blocks the spindle rotation; while loosening the screw
that fasten the cutter to the spindle (Pic.5.1 pos.B).

3) Remove the key (Pic.5.1 pos.A) and completely unscrew the
cutter (Pic.5.1 pos.C) by removing it from its seat.

TEXHWYECKOE

OBCNY)KUBAHVIE 1 HANAL o@m

5.1 3AMEHA BCTABOK ®PE3bl

BHUMAHME:
BbIMONHATL 3TY OMNEPALMIO C OCTOPOXHOCTBIO,
TAK KAK BCTAKM UMEIOT OYEHb OCTPbIE KPAA.

HA HWWKEMNPUBEOEHHBIX PUCYHKAX OMEPATOP [MOKA3AH
BE3 CPELCTB S3AWWTbI, 3TO CHENAHO ANA BOMbLIEN
HAMMALHOCTW BbIMOMHAEMbIX ONEPALIWNA..

MO 3TOW NPUYMHE Mbl HAMOMMHAEM BAM O MOCTOAHHOW
HEOBXOOMMOCTW NCMOJIb3OBAHNA 3ALLNTHBIX CPEACTB.

1) Mepep BLINONHEHWEM 3TOM onepauun ybeauTech, YTO MallMHa
OTKMKYEHa  OT  anekTpocHabxeHns  (BbIKMoyaTens B
BbIKIo4eHHOM nonoxeHun OFF(0)). U kpome Toro BbiHbTE BUIKY
13 PO3ETKM.

2) BcraBbTe KMoy Ha 17 B na3 BUHTA Ha Bany wnuHaens (Puc.5.1
no3. A), KoTopblii GMOKMPYeT BpaLleHue LUMWHAENs; ocnabutb
BUHT Kpennexns ¢pesbl K wnuHaentio (Puc.5.1 nos. B).

3) Yganute kntoy (Puc.5.1 no3. A) u OTBUHTUTE NOMHOCTBK) BUHT
tpesbl 1 aemoHTHpyiiTe dpesy (Puc.5.1 nos. C).

4) At this point (as showed in Pic.5.2) the cutter is completely
accessible, loosen the inserts (Pic.5.2 pos.A), clean carefully
their seats turn them and use the new sharp side. At the end,
tighten the screw to the inserts.

Replace the inserts when all the sharpen sides have been used and it
is noticed a lower cut power.

OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcastl.it —

4) Pacnonoxute (pesy B MOMOXKEHWN KaK MOKa3aHO Ha puc.5.2,
ocsoboanTe yanbl kpenneHus Bknagblwei (Pue.5.2 nos. A),
NpOBEpHUTE BCTaBKM, 4TODbI WCMOMb30BATb WX CO CTOPOHBI
OCTPbIX KPOMOK. 10 3aBeplUeHWM onepauun 3aBepHUTE Y3nbl
KpenmneHus BKnagbILLein.

3ameHa KpOMOK BCTaBOK Ha Goree OCTpble MPUBOAMT K CHIKEHMIO

noTpebnsemMoi MOLWHOCTH.



MAINTENANCE TEXHWYECKOE
AND ADJUSTMENT OBCITYKMBAHWE U HATNTAOKA

5) Insert cutter into its seat, assuring that the 2 pins on the spindle ~ 5) YcTaHosute pesy Ha mecTo, ybeamBLUMCh, YTO 2 WTUdTA Ha
(Pic.5.3 pos.A) fit into the groove on the cutter (Pic.5.3 pos.B). Bany (Puc.5.3 nos3. A) coBnagaloT C KaHaBkamu Ha @pese
(Puc.5.3 nos. B).

6) Fix the cutter to the spindle through the screw to complete the  6) 3akpenute ¢pe3y Ha wWNWHAENe BWHTOM, HaXaB KraBuLLy

tightening, push the button (Pic.5.1 pos.A) that locks the spindle cukcatop (Puc.5.1 nos. A), koTopblit GrokvpyeT BpalleHue
rotation and in the meantime tighten the screw (Pic.5.1 pos.B). WnNuHOens v 3ataHute BUHT(Puc.5.1 nos. B).
m OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



MAINTENANCE
AND ADJUSTMENT

5.2 CLEANING

ATTENTION:

BEFORE EXECUTING CLEANING OPERATIONS, BE SURE
THAT THE GENERAL SWITCH IS ON POSITION OFF (0),
MOREOVER DISCONNECT THE PLUG FROM THE
SOCKET.

DURING THE CLEANING OF THE MACHINE, THE FOLLOWING
PROTECTION MUST BE WEAR, FOR THE OPERATOR SAFETY:

TEXHWYECKOE

OBCIYKMBAHWVE 1 HANAL 0@1@

5.2 OYUCTKA
BHUMAHME: 5
MEPEL BbINOMHEHWMEM OMEPALUMM MO OYUCTKE,
YBEOUTECb, 4YTO  TNABHbIA  TPEKMOYATESb

HAXOOUTCA B MONIOXKEHUW OFF (0) (BbIKI1.), KPOME
JTOr0 BbIHLTE BUMKY N3 PO3ETKN.

BO BPEMA O4YMCTKM CTAHKA, [nA BE3OMACHOCTU
OMEPATOPA, HEOEXOAMMO MCTIONb30BATbL::

® O &

OYKHM
Glasses

Cleaning the work surface by using compressed air, the air pressure
must be moderated.

In case it is necessary to clean the work surface from grease, use a
cleaning product that is not noxious for the operator and not damage
the machine (read carefully the indications mentioned on the
product).

Do not spray fluid products on electrical parts

5.3 DISPOSAL

The disposal of the machine, processing waste or eventual replaced
components, must be disposed respecting the rules in force in the
Country where the machine is installed.

OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcastl.it —

MEPYATKN
Gloves

TEXHUYECKAA
OBYBb
accident-prevention shoes

Unctky paboumx MoBepxHOCTel MPOM3BOAWTL C MOMOLLBIO CXaToro
BO30yXa, AABNEHWE BO3MyXa AONMKHO ObiTb YMEPEHHbIM.

Mpu HeobXOOMMOCT OYMCTUTL CTAHOK OT Macna, WCronb3oBaTb
yuCTSLUME CPEeaCTBa, KOTOpble He BpedHbl ANs onepaTtopa U He
MoBpedAT CTaHOK (BHMMATeNbHO MpOuYMTalTe YyKasaHuA B
OMMCaHMM YNCTALLErO CPEACTBA).

He pacrbinsiiTe XuakoCTb Ha SNEKTPUYECKUE YacTH CTaHKa.

5.3 YTUNU3ALUA

YTunusauus cTaHka, nepepaboTka OTXOZOB M KOMMOHEHTOB MOCe
3aMeHbl, [JOMKHbI MPOM3BOAUTLCS B COOTBETCTBUM C TPEBOBaHUAMM,
[AENCTBYIOLLMMM B CTPaHe, rae YCTaHOBMEH CTaHOK.



ATTACHMENTS MNPUNOXEHUA

6.1 EC CONFORMITY DECLARATION 6.1 CEPTUGUKAT COOTBETCTBUA CE
6.2 ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM 6.2 ANEKTPUYECKUE CXEMbI,
6.3 SPARE PARTS LIST 6.3 MEPEYEHb 3AMACHbIX YACTEUN

6.4 CUT SPEED AND DEPTH 6.4 TABJIULIbI CKOPOCTEW M FMYBWH PE3AHUSA



MPUNOXEHUS

6.1 EC CONFORMITY DECLARATION 6.1 CEPTUGUKAT COOTBETCTBUA CE

OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



ATTACHMENTS

Qi

NOTE:

THE CONFORMITY DECLARATION MUST BE DELIVERED WITH
THE MACHINE AND THE INSTRUCTIONS MANUAL, HERE
FOLLOWING IT IS AVAILABLE A COPY OF SUCH DECLARATION:

EC CONFORMITY DECLARATION
(Under force of the attached Il letter A instruction 2006/42 CEE)

OMCA SRL
in VIA E. CURIEL, 6 CAVRIAGO REGGIO EMILIA (ITALY)
Declares with all responsibility that the machine:

Corresponds to the rules of the following EEC INSTRUCTIONS:
2006/42 CEE - 2006/95 CEE - 2004/108 CEE

and moreover, to the
reference:

following harmonized rules / national of
UNIEN 12100-1 - UNI EN 12100-2 (2005) - CEI EN 60204-1

Place: Cavriago - Date: ...........c..cccooeenee - Signature: ...
Name of the person authorized to constitute the technical dossier:
GRASSI LUCIANO Via E. Curiel,6 42025 Cavriago (RE)

ATTENTION:
Read carefully the attached use and maintenance instructions.

28

MPUINOXEHUA

NMPUMEYAHUE:

CEPTUOUKAT COOTBETCTBUA NMOCTABNAETCA CO CTAHKOM
N PYKOBOLCTBOM MO 3KCIMNYATALN. HXE MNPUBOONTCA
OBPA3EL CEPTUOUNKATA:

CEPTU®UKAT COOTBETCTBUA CE

(B cootBeTCTBUM C NpunoxeHuem Il pazgena A gupekTUBLI
2006/42 CEE)

WarotoButens OMCA SRL

Anpec: E. KYPU3Jb, 6 KABPUATO PELXKO-OMUNIAA (WTANNA)
3asBnseT ¢ NONHON OTBETCTBEHHOCTHIO, YTO CTAHOK:

CootBeTcTBYET TPEOOBAHMSAIM HOPMATMBOB:
2006/42 CEE - 2006/95 CEE - 2004/108 CEE

11 KpOME TOTO, CrieayHLMM YHUBULMPOBAHHBIM/HALMOHANbHBIM
pernameHTam:

UNI EN 12100-1 - UNI EN 12100-2 (2005) - CEI EN 60204-1

Mecro: Kapuaro [ata: ..................... = MOAMMUCH: .

Wms nuua, ynonHOMOYEHHOro 0hopMASTL TEXHUYECKYHO
pokymeHTauuo: FTPACCU NNYYUAHO
anp. Kypuanb,6 42025 Kaspuaro (RE)

BHUMAHME:
BHumatensHo  mpodTMTe  Mpunaraemble
MCNOMb30BAHMIO U TEXHUYECKOMY O6CITYXMBAHMIO.

WHCTPYKUMM 1O

OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



NMPUNOXEHUSA

6.2 ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM 6.2 ANEKTPUYECKUE CXEMbI

OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY m
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



MPUTNIOXEHWS B

ATTACHMENTS

L 1338 /M04°10L

vy
VIOV NS0/ 18350 (34) 0OVEAYD

b N33 /0904

Trs YONO

KNS ‘aVa/VIvO S HANOLSND / LNILIBVINGD

91-10°10S WON3
SNd 006 W
INIHOYIN ONIYIINYHD / 30MHLYS SIINS

+ 103reNS/ 0L 13990

QU

9102-10-G}
YINIW3 019934

9T-T0-T0OS WO/13 &N I9INIXD
9T-T0-T0S WO/13 U¥K3ILd3h

¥3143ANI :OHIHNT'I490

006/sN|d 0T6 "IU3TON -HOHVLD UNIGHdIEIdDOHINOIH - 19INIXD IUHIIRULNILE

w | s

OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY

Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



NPUNOXEHNA

L 133S/N004 "L0L | INVNOYW TENIIS30/ 'NO3SK

wmvu
(34) 0OVRIAYD

T NIFHS/0M04

9102- 10k 3VO/VIVO

+ H3INOLSND / 3UNS LLAVINGD

91-10°108 W03
SNd 006 "Wy

TIS YONO [INHIVIN ON Y3 INVHD / INULVSSNINS

*103rens/ OL13990

QU

¢S dl

[9LAITIVE DIVINY

1gxs

91D0HITION

JAT4AILdO

IHIVEOLVdI0ddL

JAAPT

HUHTXKIIIVH
JOHIIALMHI'OLION|

OI'TdZ

dormrere H1g

0108

V10LOVh

VoI

AOL MITNHETI94d 1O

A 00F

HUHTXEdIIVH

IMHIOHdIINVAVX IE)ThHHXIL

mo | e | 2

ol e ] s | 8 |

OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY

Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



ATTACHMENTS NPUNOYXEHWSA B

. . | g
u ¥15
s |3
. i
I i |
: 8 [~ I8 gg
i _§&<>18 : |8
3 8 =| © o
. g | 8| B[S N | B __
- 5]
gl e || e §
- éo =x-o sﬂg
| [P it
- O 1O z
IENHE Ero :
i O 49 g
5
. O O S=_8
210 To 3352
| (8 i s E
. o Niﬁo §2:2
B >
-)
< | = [ o | & [ w [ « [ o | = ]

OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



NPUNOXEHNA

L 133HS/M904°10L

NYNOYW WENIS30/ N9

¥ NLIIRS/OM0

9102-10-§) 3O /VIvO

vy 91-10-108 WO
(34) 09VRAYD Sd 006 "Wy
TFS YINO | INTHOVIN ONI3INYHD / 3LV SSNINS

- HANOLSNO / ANILIAVINGD

* 1038Ns /0113990

dorewdo¢poHedL piaHhorowgoxAsy

qualeinarodinave
UIGHHOdXHUIE niaHeedpxad |

081910d10A S0HAKBHINI-0198)

ONE dorxeLHOY

dt aualenoiviadau viqH8ev |

|3

-o,
-o,
-o,

avad 20HIMHIEW- owda |

ON T BUHOhOIUHE BAUOHY

ON T BUHOhOILAE BHUOHY

JN d Z T-0 ummoiAduonng qualtenoiviadaly

e80HE1D0 0JOHUMdegR BHLUOHY

T | e

BEUHIKVHEOSO 3I191BEHUdU

w | s

| 2 | wu

o | s | & | ¢ | 9

OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY

Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



ATTACHMENTS NPUNOYXEHWSA B

14

|
I
-
-
FOGLIO/SEETN®  §

~
g
; [5]8
9 = o ~ = % ‘g §
= ED—5108 ¢ 0p——-ooh \ . 5
EDg7{08 & Q o
- B ’ 3; z S | 8|2
— ___, =
i oS Ess ’g ®s g3 .i. g
— - b ) > o 2
- x T 353 5 s "
' s 192 20—%r% &g E
2|2
] i
- 5 m
- e
E_WUE
- E)Tﬂs

as

as

9
Lol
RS e
el =
b

a

Q
OPTIDRIVE E1

[Osuratens npusoga ¢pesbl
5,5 KBT

| 8
MILL
COMMITENTE / CUSTOMER :
SMUSSATRICE / CHAMFERING MACHINE| OMCA S.sL
CAVRIAGO (RE)
AU

gs.
i it
Es‘%

5
: 3 :
% o wrT >
B S P\ & 3
o | S
- 'S -1 R
. = 1
x| | | = § [ 3 [3 D §- E
—- E
i i O

~ | Y43 8 I
T\-T\ T\ -TH [ -

1 0S A 00¥

1
PE

QMHELMUOdJ.)IBUE

< [ = [ o [ = ] « 1 « 1 e ] =]

OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



NPUNOXEHNA

VWil 91-10-108 WO/3 1
‘ BV BRES0/ e (34) 09VIIAY) $Md 006 Y
TIS VOO [INIHOVIN ONIUZIINYHO / 3NULVSSNINS
P NEEDINENL) NN SN £ MINOLSND / ANALLINNO) £ 1031805/ 0L1 3990
Xd3dg9 ENHG
o T X
BUHaXKBdUEH
doLerHUTH )
oueoo
aﬁdle.o
e . ~Cm
EUHOhOIUHLO OLOI_\\._SQmm_m BHUOHY
" g | a1 u 0L | ¢ | ¢ 1 o | s | v | e | 2z 1

OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY

Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



MPUTNIOXEHWS B

ATTACHMENTS

wivy 91-10-108 WO/B 1
L 133S/MO03 101 | INVNOYIN E3N630/ NO3510 (34) OVHAYD $Md 006 WY
TIS YONO | INIHIVIN ONIY JJNVHD / 30IMLYSSNINS
£ SR | Wi £ JINOLSND / JNBLLINN0D £ 193INS/ OLL3980
eFoandu quvaLeinsp qualeaiadadu nosowua] 1dV1D exhouwe|s 19ead¢ anHamedg
p— L 4 ) g
o = =
= = A WW () WO = o
219 18]
4
=) 'O =) =) €0 o =) o o o 0 =) o
4 | 4 | 4 ) 4 | -
)9 gizisas ok 00K
A o N : | 14 €& a " +
0 8] o 0 o o 0 o O
9 9 99 9 9 9
ns /
o N emo 1 289 mso N\ e b1 '
NS Nb
Lo . . (%

ZHWY exUOHY

THNG EHUOHY

LIOLD BNLIOHY

HOAL EHUOHY

(19V/HhAd) 409199

| a | wu

| o | 8 |

| ¢ |1 9 |

OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY

Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



MPUNOXEHUS

6.3 SPARE PARTS LIST 6.3 NEPEYEHb 3AMACHbIX YACTEM

OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



ATTACHMENTS NPUNOYXEHWSA B

‘/00/96)0
2 % A
o

®

/

\ /
o/
\y

® G & & &
= /al

—

/.
W

YEPTEXK CTAHOK reynna OATA
L00028-00 KpomkodppesepHblit craHok SMF KonecHas 6a3a 03/2015

OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



[MPUNOXEHNA @I@
YEPTEX CTAHOK rPYNNA OATA
L00028-00 KpomkodhpesepHbiit cTaHok SMF KonecHas 6asa 03/2015
Mos. N° Designation 0603HaueHme Tun LWindpp
1 1 Structure Kopnyc 02042150S-00
2 1 Connection plate KpoHLuTeit 02042161-00
3 1 Leadnut Benyuas raitka 18X4 A00346-00
4 1  Fitting plate E] 02042160-00
5 2 Pin Wrucpr 02042162-00
6 2 Pad MpocTaBka 02042163-00
10 4 Wheel Koneco TELLURE A08012150040
1 1 Rall HanpasnsioLuas HIWIN HGR25R04002-20.0
12 2  Sliding guide MorayH HIWIN HGH25CA
14 1 Self-locking ring nut CamoKoHTpsilLasics raika SKF M12X1X17
21 13 Screw Buht TCEI UNI 5931 - M6X20
22 2  Elastic plug 3akum ISO 8752 - 4X22 - A
23 8 Screw Buht TCEI UNI 5931 - M 6X25
24 2 Screw Buht TCEI UNI 5931 - M 10X 30
25 2 Cylinder pin Wngpt ISO 8734 - 6X20
26 16 Screw BuhT TE UNI 5739 - M8X20
27 1 Screw BuHT 18X4 A00344-00
28 1 Plate E] A00591-00
29 1 Topplate BepxHsia nnuta A00590-00
30 2 Tang LLinoHka UNI 6604 - A5X 5X 20
31 8 Screw BuhT TCEI UNI 5931 - M6X12
32 1 Right-angle precision MpaBbIit pefyKkTop CHIARAVALLI 3141312
33 6 Screw Bunt TCEI UNI 5931 - M8X12
35 1 Hand-wheel Py4Hoe Kkoneco ELESA VDT.160+IR A-14
37 1 Cover Kpblwwka A00618-00

OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



ATTACHMENTS NPUNOYXEHWSA B

CeueHue D-D @)

1
33 31
YEPTEXK CTAHOK rPynnA OATA
E00028-00 KpomkodpesepHblit ctaHok SMF KonecHas 6asa 23/03/2015
m OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



MPUNOXEHUS

OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY m
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



@i@ ATTACHMENTS [MPUNTOKEHWUA
YEPTEX CTAHOK rPynnAa DATA
E00028-00 KpomkodpesepHblit cTaHok SMF KonecHas basa 23/03/2015

Mo3. N° Designation O6o3HaueHune Tun Wndp

1 1 Structure Kopnyc 02042150S-00

2 4 Wheel Koneco TELLURE A08012150040

3 1 Rai HanpasnsioLuas. HIWIN HGR25R04002-20.0

4 2 Sliding guide MonsyH HIWIN HGH25CA

11 1 Self-locking ring nut CamokoTsLyasics raika M12X1X17

14 1 Leadnut XopoBas raiika 18X4 A00346-00

15 1 Connection plate CoeanHuTensHas nnuta 02042161-00

16 1  Fitting plate MpuxumHas nnuTa 02042160-00

177 2 Pin Wncpt 02042162-00

18 2 Pad Haknapka 02042163-00

21 13 Screw Buht TCEI UNI 5931 - M6X20

22 2 Cylinder pin LWTnepT LmnuHApUIeckuit ISO 8752 - 4X22 - A

23 8 Screw Buht TCEI UNI 5931 - M 6X25

24 2 Screw BuHT TCEI UNI 5931 - M 10X 30

25 2 Cylinder pin LWTnepT LmnuHApUIeckuit ISO 8734 - 6X20

26 16  Screw BuhT TE UNI 5739 - M8X20

27 1 Screw BuHT 18X4 A00344-00

28 1 Plate E] A00591-00

29 1 Topplate BepxHsia nnuta A00590-00

30 2 Tang LLinoHka UNI 6604 - A5X 5X 20

31 8  Screw BukT TCEI UNI 5931 - M6X12

32 1 Right-angle precision MpaBbIit pefyKkTop CHIARAVALLI 3141312

33 6 Screw BUHT TCEI UNI 5931 - M8X12

35 1  Hand-wheel Pabouee koneco ELESA VDT.160+IR A-14

37 1 Cover Kpbiluka A00618-00

OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



u NPUNOXKEHUA

[ To [0
LWJ

YEPTEXK CTAHOK rPynnA

OATA

L00026-02 KpomkochpesepHbiit cTaHok SMF HanpasnsioLuve ponuku

31/03/2015

OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



ATTACHMENTS NPUNOYXEHWSA B

ODO®®OBOOOOOOOOMOMmO OB B

m OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



[MPUNOXEHWNA @I@
YEPTEX CTAHOK rPYNNA OATA
L00026-02 KpomkodppesepHblit craHok SMF HanpaensioLLye ponuky 31/03/2015

Mo3. N° Designation 0603HayeHune Tun Wudp

1 1 Gear cover Koxyx pepykropa 02042081

2 2 Wheel shaft Ban 02042082-00

3 4  Bearing MoaWwmnHUK SKF 61904 - 2RS1

4 4 Tang LUnoHka UNI 6606 - 5X 6,5

5 4 Driven gear LWecTepHs 02042045-00

6 2 Ring spacer Brynka 02042080-00

7 5  Ball bearing LLapukonoawmnHuK SKF 6002

8 4 Washer Lanba 02042052-00

9 4 Screw BuHT TSPEI UNI 5933 - M5X12

10 2 Tang LinoHka UNI 6604 - A5X5X25

11 2 Wheel shaft Ban 02042084-00
12 1 Sealingring Canbhuk DIN 3760-A-24X35X7 - NBR

13 1 Cover Kpbiwuka 02042083-00
14 2 Wheel Poruk 02042078-00
15 1 Motor gear Ban wecrephs 02042046-00
16 1 Ring Konbuo 02042049-00
17 1 Support KpoHwTeiH 02042051-02
18 6  Screw BuHT TCEI UNI'5931 - M5X12

19 4  Sealingring CanbHuk INA G16X22X3

20 1 Collar Katywika 02042055-00
21 4 Bush Brynka 16-20-16

22 2 Self-locking ring nut CamokoHTpsiLasics ravika M15X1

23 15 Screw BuHT TCEI'UNI 5931 - M4X16

24 6 Screw BuhT TCEI UNI 5931 - M5X16

25 1 Flange ®naHey 02042057-00
26 6  Screw BuHT TCEI UNI 5931 - M5X10

27 1 Leadnut MpuBoaHas raiika 02042056-00
28 1 Screw BuHT A00583-00
29 1 Support KpoHwTeiH A00581-00
30 2  Screw BuHT TCEI UNI 5931 - M8X25

31 1 Cover Kpbllka 02042050-00
32 8 Screw BuHT TCEI UNI 5931 - M6X20

33 2 Tang LUnoxka UNI 6604 - A6X6X20

34 1 Gear motor MoTop-peaykTop VRF44P_350_4P_90W

35 4  Screw BuHT TCEI UNI 5931-M6X16

36 1 Cylindrical pin Wrndpt ISO 8734 - 8X18

37 1 Spring AmopTusatop R32-064

38 1 Ballbearing LLapukonoawmnHuK SKF 3201 A - 2RS1

39 1 Flange ®nanel A00663-00

OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY

Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



@m ATTACHMENTS

MPUINOXEHUA

YEPTEX CTAHOK rPYMNNA OATA
L00026-02 KpomkochpesepHbiit cTaHok SMF HanpasnsioLuye ponuki 31/03/2015
Mos. N° Designation 0003HaueHue Tun Wudp

40 1 Tang LUnoxka UNI 6604 - A4X4X20 --
42 1 Right-angle precision YrnoBsoit pegykTop RC54_C2 R 1.2 2 14A-2 -
43 4 Screw BuHT TCEI UNI 5931 - M4X30 -
45 1 Elasticring Pa3xumHoe konbLo UNI 7435-75 - 12 -
49 2 Cylindrical pin Wrudpt ISO 8734 - 5X18
62 6 Screw BuHT TSPEI UNI 5933 - M4X12
63 1 Ring Konbuo A00599-00

OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY

Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



u NPUNOXKEHUA

— —
21 19
CeyeHune D-D
& — p— _
[ 1 il _)
‘ T 3 LT
l
. _ L ; I~ L1
2 19
YEPTEX CTAHOK rPYMMA OATA
E00026-02 KpomkodpesepHbiit ctaHok SMF HanpasnsioLme poamku 26/03/2015

OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



ATTACHMENTS NPUNOYXEHWSA B

Ceyenue B-B

3% )(31) (18) (16) (36

i

NN\

e
e

®

17NN\

N
F——

m OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



NMPUNOXEHUSA

CeueHune G-G

CeueHune A-A

[ (]
A\
%

CeueHune H-H

- y

o N
OOy 5) (&) (7)) (o) (9)(8)4) (5

Ceuenue A-A 2

e, > &
N

i
2

OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY m
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



@m ATTACHMENTS MPUNOXEHWUA
YEPTEX CTAHOK rPYNNA OATA
E00026-02 KpomkothpesepHblit ctaHok SMF HanpasnstolLye ponuki 26/03/2015

Mos. N° Designation 0603HaueHue Tun LWndbp

1 1 Gear cover Koxyx peayktopa 02042081

2 2 Wheel shaft Ban 02042082-00

3 4  Bearing MoawmnHuK SKF 61904 - 2RS1

4 4 Tang LUnoHka UNI 6606 - 5X 6,5

5 4  Driven gear LLectepHs 02042045-00

6 2 Ring spacer Brynka 02042080-00

7 5  Ball bearing LLlapukonoaLWmMnHMK SKF 6002

8 4  Washer LWanba 02042052-00

9 4 Screw BUHT TSPEI UNI 5933 - M5X12

10 2 Tang LLInoHka UNI 6604 - A5X5X25

11 2 Wheel shaft Ban 02042084-00

12 1 Sealingring CanbHuk DIN 3760-A-24X35X7 - NBR

13 1 Cover Kpbiluka 02042083-00

14 2  Wheel Ponuk 02042078-00

15 1 Motor gear Ban wectepHs 02042046-00

16 1 Ring KonbLjo 02042049-00

17 1 Support KpoHLLTelH 02042051-02

18 6  Screw BuHT TCEI UNI 5931 - M5X12

19 4  Sealingring CanbHuK INA G16X22X3

20 1 Collar Karywka 02042055-00

21 4 Bush Brynka 16-20-16

22 9  Self-locking ring nut CamokoHTpsiLLascs rarka M15X1

23 15 Screw BuHT TCEI UNI 5931 - M4X16

24 g  Screw BuHT TCEI UNI 5931 - M5X16

25 1 Flange dnarel 02042057-00

26 6 Screw BuHT TCEI UNI'5931 - M5X10

271 Leadnut MpuBOAHas raitka 02042056-00

28 1 Screw BuT A00583-00

29 1  Support KpoHwuTeitH A00581-00

30 2  Screw BuHT TCEI UNI 5931 - M8X25

311 Cover KpbiLuka 02042050-00

32 8 Screw BuHT TCEI UNI 5931 - M6X20

33 2 Tang LLnoxka UNI 6604 - A6X6X20

34 1 Gear motor Motop-peaykTop VRF44P_350_4P_90W

35 4 Screw BuHT

36 1 Cylindrical pin WTudpt ISO 8734 -8X18

37 1 Spring AwmopTunsatop R32-064

38 1 Ball bearing LLlapu1konoaLWmMnHMK SKF 3201 A - 2RS1

39 1 Flange Onaxey A00663-00

8

OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



NPUNOXEHNA @I@

YEPTEX CTAHOK rPYMNA OATA
E00026-02 KpomkodbpesepHbii craHok SMF HanpasnsioLuye ponuki 26/03/2015
Mos. N° Designation 0603HayeHue Tun LWndbp
40 1 Tang LLInoHka UNI 6604 - A4X4X20
41 1 Right-angle precision YrnoBoit peaykTop RC54_C2 R 1.2 2 14A-2
42 4  Screw BuHT TCEI UNI 5931 - M4X30
43 1 Elastic ring Paax1mHoe KombLio UNI7435-75 - 12
44 2 Cylinder pin Wrucpt ISO 8734 - 5X18
45 6  Screw BuHT TSPEI UNI 5933 - M4X12
46 1 Ring Konbuo A00599-00
OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY m
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



ATTACHMENTS NPUNOYXEHWSA B

CeueHune B-B

a1) (27) (s 73) (72) () (73) (70
N\\'N
2
1 B
f Al |
- | -
// ﬁ

62
40 26) (&83) (29) (12) (76 74 41)

CeyeHue C-C
YEPTEXK CTAHOK rPynnAa DATA
L00032-00 KpomkodpesepHblii cTaHok SMF OpesepHas 03/2015
@ OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



u MPUNOXEHWS

OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



ATTACHMENTS

S5

Bug D

MPUTNIOXEHWS B

=

-

N
T
;

B

)

I

OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



NPUNOXEHNA @m

16) (16 23)(39 (46) (44) (43
M 14

6

18
42

38

& 26
25

59

% (29)

60 =

37

7

9

\ 8
3

23
19
515059585355@5434333279783130 10
OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY E
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



@I@ ATTACHMENTS MPUNOXEHWUA
YEPTEX CTAHOK rPYMNA OATA

E00032-00 Kpomkodpe3sepHblin ctaHok SMF ®pesepHas 03/2015

Mo3. N° Designation 06o3HayeHune Tun LWudpp

1 1 Spindle support head KpoHLuTelH WwnuHaenst A00649-00
2 1 Flange PnaHel| A00673-00
3 6 Screw BuHT TCEI UNI 5931 - M5X16 -

4 1  Gasket Mpoknagka TRK 000600 -

5 1 Flange ®naned A00671-00
6 9 Screw Bunt TSPEI UNI 5933 - M3X8 -

7 2 Conical roller bearing KoHuueckuit ponvkonopLmMnHuK SKF32008 X -

8 1 Spacer Mpoknazka A00672-00
9 1 External spacer BHeluHss oboima A00674-00
10 1 Spindle WnuHoens A00670-00
1 1 Tang LLnoHka UNI 6604 - ABX6X25
12 1 Backflange 3apHuih naHeL 02042023 -00
13 1 Tang LLnoHka UNI 6604 - ABX7X28
14 1 Log screw X0p0B0/A BUHT 02042033-01
15 1 Connection machine KpoHLuTe#tH cTaHka A00660-01
16 2 Washer Waiiba UNI 6592 - 13X24 -

17 1 Screw BuHT TCEI UNI 5931 - M12X55 -

18 1 Hexagonal nut WecTurpanHas raiika UNI 7473 - M12 -

19 2 Spindle block LinMHAenbHbIA Brok A00286-00
20 1 Spacer Pacnopka A00676-00
21 1 Shim Mpoknagka 02042016-00
22 1 Cogwheel LectepHst GLEASON 02042021-01
23 8 Screw BuHt TCEI UNI 5931 - M4X16

24 1 Cylindrical roller bearing PonukonogwmnHuk SKF NUNU 1008

25 1  Washer [Waiba A00620-00
26 1 Ringnut KonbLesas raika MONDIAL HIF M25X1.5
27 1 Topcover BepxHsisi kpblLLKka A00677-00
28 1 Plate Mnura A00651-00
29 9 Screw BuhT TCEI UNI 5931 - M5X20
30 1 Pinion WectepHst 02042022-01
31 1 Oblique ball bearing LLlapukonoawunHik SKF3205 A
32 1 Internal spacer BHyTpeHHsiA npoknaaka A00679-00
33 1 External spacer BHeLuHsist npoknazka 02042029-00
34 1 Radial ball bearing PapvanbHblit WapukonoAWNHK — SKF 2RS16205-2RS1

35 1 Cogwheel WectepHst A00685-00
36 1 Tang Linotka UNI 6604 - A5X5X32 -

37 1 Ringnut Konbuesas ravika 20X1 -

38 1 Flange ®naHed 02042030-00

Pyuka
39 1 Handle A00652-00

3

OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



[MPUNOXEHNA @I@
YEPTEX CTAHOK rPYMNA OATA

E00032-00 Kpomkodpe3sepHblii ctaHok SMF ®pe3sepHas 03/2015
Mo3. N° Designation 06o3HayeHune Tun Wudp
40 1 Capnut HakvpHas ravika 02042027-00
41 1 Cover Kpbilka A00678-00
42 1 Sealing ring YnnotHuTensHoe konbLio DIN 3760-A-12X22X7 -NBR -
43 1 Digital rev-counter Lincopooit TaxomMeTp-cHeTUMK FIAMA EP7-A-R-F20
4 1 Tang Linotka UNI 6604 - A4X4X14
45 1 Handwheel Py4Hoe koneco ELESA VDT.100+ A-10
46 1 Washer LWaiba ELESA GN.31121 GN184-22 -
47 1 Screw BuHT UNI 5933 - M5X12
4 1 Plate MnuTa A00648-00
49 1  Flange PnaHel A00683-00
50 1 Ring KonbLio OR-3281
51 1 OQilseal YNnoTHeHUTENbHOE KoMbLo ISO 6194/1-TYPE1 45X62X8
52 8  Screw BuHt TCEI UNI 5931 - M8X20
53 1 Driving wheel MpuBOAHOE KOMeco A00686-00
54 1 Washer Waitba A00646-00
55 1 Ring KonbLio OR-2131
56 1 Screw BuHT TSPEI UNI 5933 - M10X30 -
57
58 1 Ring KonbsLio OR-3525
59 6 Screw BuHT TCEI UNI 5931 - M6X12
60 6 Screw BuHt TCEI UNI 5931 - M6X20
61 1 Handle Pyuka A00661-00
62 1 Internalring BHyTpeHHee KkornbLo INA IR 95-105-36
63 1  Structure Kopnyc A00650-00
64 6 Screw BuHt TCEI UNI 5931 - M6X16
65 2 Pin Wrnept ISO 2339 - A-6X22
66 1 Handle Pyuka 1.135/120-13
67 1 Handle Pyuka ERZ.95 P-M12X63
68 1  Handle pin LLTndpT pyskm 02042041-00
69 2  Screw BuHt TSPEI UNI 5933 - M10X20
70 1 Flange PnaHel 02042074-00
71 1 Spring MpyxmHa DIM D12300
72 1 Bush Brynka 02042076
73 1 Ring KonbLo OR-2062
74 1 Ring Konbuo OR-2037
75 1 Shutter 3aTBOp 02042075-00
76 1  Seegerring KonbLo UNI 7435-75 - 10
77 4  Screw BuHT TCEI UNI 5931 - M5X10
8 1 Front cover lNepeaHss KpblLLka 02042034-00

OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



@m ATTACHMENTS MPUINOXEHUA

YEPTEX CTAHOK rPYNnNA OATA
E00032-00 KpomkodpesepHbiin ctaHok SMF ®pesepHas 03/2015
Mo3. N° Designation 06o3HayeHune Tun Wudp
79 3  Special screw CneyuanbHbIin BUHT 02042040-00
80 1 Frontcover MMepenHss KpbiLuka A00675-00
81 4  Screw Bunt EI ANSI B18.3.4M-M5X0.8X10
82 1 Motor [svratens BRONZONI GR 112 B14
83 1 External back flange BHeluHwit 3apHuin conaHel 02042024-01
84 1 61020 AS
8 1 Screw BuHT UNI 5931 - M12X30
@ OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



MPUNOXEHUS

6.4 CUT SPEED AND DEPTH 6.4 TABNIULIbI CKOPOCTEW U IMYBWH PE3AHUS
OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY @
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



ATTACHMENTS

MAXIMUM ACHIEVABLE PROCESSING:

MPUTNIOXEHWS B

MAKCHMAJIBHO JOITYCTUMBIE

AKW. PEJKMMBI OBPABOTKH:4 KBt

MATERIAL TYPE al5° a30° ad5° a60° A75°

MATEPWAN MAPKA [ L s VvV |L L L|L s V| L s VvV [L s Vv
gtg;'b 'F\}fn‘q‘gg C15,C16 |41,3 3,6 757|285 56 752|264 65 77 |285 56 752 | 285 56 752
gtg;'b 'F\}fni’gg Fe52,C45 |40,6 3,4 693|277 53 693|255 6 693277 53 693 | 277 53 693
(S:t;‘;'b Efnfgg 35NiCrMo6 | 38,3 2,8 558|255 4,3 534|233 5 548|255 43 534 | 66 27 867
ﬁ?;ﬂlﬁiiéﬁi'ﬂ v AISI304 |387 3 57,8/ 26 45 58 | 24 53 595 26 45 58 | 66 27 93
a:g;:zzzzﬁ‘;'ﬂmnb AISI316 |36,9 2,5 484|245 3,9 47,7|222 44 47 |245 39 477 | 66 27 894

o Chamfer angle (degrees)

S Run depth (mm.)

L Achievable chamfer lenght (mm.)

V Chip volume produced

L - JlonycTuMas AJiuHa
dacku (MM)
V - CHUMaeMbIil 06'beM

o - Yros dacku(rpan)

S - 'ny6uHa dpacku(mMm)

MAX ACHIEVABLE CHAMFER AT WORK'S BEGINNING

Angle /YION a15° |a30°|a45°| a60° | A75°
Chamfer lenght 27 | 155 | 134 | 155 | 245
[nuHa cackm

Run depth

Iny6uHa dackm 6.7 67 | &7 6.7 6
MAX ACHIEVABLE CHAMFER AT WORK’S END
Angle /| YTON a15° |a30°| a45° | 060°| A75°
Chamfer lenght 535 | 564 | 596 | 549 | 66
[nuHa cackm

60

MAKCHMAJIBHO [OMYCTUMbIE ®ACKW B HAYAIE
OBPABOTKA

MAKCHMAJIbHO AOMYCTUMbIE ®ACKW B KOHLE
OBPABOTKMN

OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



CHART FOR ACHIEVABLE WORKING ON STEEL

WITH:

R<450N / mm?

NPUNOXEHNA

TABJMLA JONIYCTUMbIX PEXKUMOB
OBPABOTKHU CTAJIU C R<450 H/mm?

a15°

a30°

a45°

a60°

AT5°

s\P

s\P

s\P

S | P

S | P

135
15,5
18
20
22
245
25,5
264
27
285
30
32
33
335
34,8
37
38
40
413
416
42
43
44
45
455
47,2
48
49
49,7
50
51
52,4
53,5
54
55

36 2

6,7 1

56 2

37 3

26 5

6,7 1

65 2

4,2 3

34 4

2,8 5

26 6

6,7 1

56 2

37 3

26 5

5,1 3

o Chamfer angle (degrees)
S Run depth (mm.)

L Achievable chamfer lenght (mm.)

P Run relevant number

o - Yroa dacku(rpan)

S - I'ny6uHa dpacku(Mm)

L - lonycTumada JJinHa
dacku (MM)
V - CHUMaeMbId 06'beM

OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



CHART FOR ACHIEVABLE WORKING ON STEEL WITH:
R<550N / mm?2

ATTACHMENTS

MPUTNIOXEHWS B

TABJIULIA IOITYCTUMBIX PEXKUMOB
OBPABOTKM CTAJIU C R<550 H/mm?

a15°

a30°

045°

a60°

a75°

s\P

S|P

s\P

S | P

S|P

13,5
15,5
18
20
22
24
25,5
26,4
27
27,7
28
30
32
33
344
36
36,5
38
40,7
41
427
43
44
45
46,8
48
485
49
50
50,5
51
51,8
535
54
55

66

6,7 1

35 2

2,6 3

6,7 1

53 2

3,6 3

29 4

25 5

2,2 6

6,7 1

3.2 4

25 6

6,7 1

56 2

3,6 3

2,9 4

2,5 5

2,2 6

51 3

a Chamfer angle (degrees)

S Run depth (mm.)

L Achievable chamfer lenght (mm.)

P Run relevant number

o - Yros dacku(rpan)

S - I'ny6una packu(Mm)

L - lonycTumas JyiMHa
dacku (MM)
V - CHUMaeMbId 06'beM

OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



NPUNOXEHNA @I@

CHART FOR ACHIEVABLE WORKING ON STEEL WITH: TABJIMLIA JOITYCTUMBIX PEXXMIMOB
R<900N / mm?2 OBPABOTKH CTAJIM C R<900 H/mm*

a15° a30° 045° a60° A75°
L | S \ P | S \ P | S ‘ P | S P |S|P
135 67 1
15,5 67 1 67 1
18
20
22
235 5 2 a
24,5 6 | 1
255 43 2 43 2
26 §
27 | 87 1 y\
28
30,2 34 3
32
33 32 3 32 3
33,5
35,6 27 4
36,5
382 | 28 @ 2
38,7 25 4 25 4
40
404 24 5
41,2 a2
43
44 22 5 22 5
446 22 6
462 2 3
47
484 2 8 2 8
49
494 19 7
50
51
52,5 18 7 18 7
53 | 1,7 4
54
55,1 35| 3
66 2,7

L - lonycTumas fyiHa
dacku (MM)
S Run depth (mm.) P Run relevant number S - T'ny6una packu(mm) V - CHUMaeMbli 06'beM

o Chamfer angle (degrees) L Achievable chamfer lenght (mm.) o - Yrou ¢acku(rpan)

OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY @
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



ATTACHMENTS

CHART FOR ACHIEVABLE WORKING ON STAINLESS STEEL

AlSI 304

MPUTNIOXEHWS B

TABJIMLIA JOITY CTUMbBIX PEXXMMOB

OBPABOTKU CTAJIU AlSI 304

a15°

a30°

045°

a60°

a75°

S

P

S

P

S | P

S | P

S|P

135
15,5
18
20
22
24
255
26
27
28
312
32
33
333
372
38
38,2
387
39
40
42,2
43
44
44,6
46,2
47
48
49
492
50
50,6
52,5
53
54

55

6,7

2,2

1,7

6,7

45

3.2

2,6

2,2

1,8

6,7

53 2

3,6 3

25 5

2,2 6

6,7 1

43 2

3,2 3

2,5 4

2,2 5

1,8 7

35 3
27 4

a

N

a Chamfer angle (degrees)

S Run depth (mm.)

L Achievable chamfer lenght (mm.)

P Run relevant number

o - Yroa dacku(rpas) L - /Jonyctumas AjauHa
dacku (MM)
S - I'ny6una V - CHUMaeMblil 06'beM

dacku(mMm)

OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



NMPUNOXEHUSA

CHART FOR ACHIEVABLE WORKING ON STAINLESS STEEL: TABJIMLIA JJOITYCTHUMBIX PEXKUMOB
AISI 316LN OBPABOTKU HEPXKABEIOIIEN CTAJIU

AISI 316N

a15° a30° a45° a60° |a75°

13,5 6,7
15,5 67 1 67 1
18
20
222 44 2
24,2 38 2 38 2

245 6 1
2
27 | 67 A
28,2 3 3
30,7 28 3 28 3
32
33
333 25 4
35,8 22 4 22 4
368 | 25 2
37,4 21 5
38,7
39
40,4 2 5 2 5

412 19 6 2
43
44,6 18 6 |17 7 |18 6
48 2 3
46,2
47,9 16 8
48,6 17 7 17 7
49
49,2
50,9 15 9
516 | 17 4
52 15 8 15 8
53
54 35 3
55 27 4

L - lonycTumasda JJinHa
dacku (MM)
S Run depth (mm.) P Run relevant number S - ['ny6una dacku(Mm) V - CHUMaeMblil 06'beM

o Chamfer angle (degrees) L Achievable chamfer lenght (mm.) o - Yroua packu(rpan)

OMCA S.r.| - Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY @
Telefono: +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcasrl.it



OMCA S.tl
Via Curiel, 6 - 42025 - Cavriago (RE) - ITALY
Telefono +39 0522 943502 / +39 0522 943503 - Website: www.omcasrl.it - E-mail: info@omcastrl.it



